CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

NOTICE OF HEARING

September 2, 2025

Anita Ensley Trustee

The Anita Ensley Revocable Trust
14400 SE Fairoaks Ave
Milwaukie, OR 97267

RE:: County of Clackamas v. Anita Ensley Trustee of the Anita Ensley Revocable
Trust
File: V0008224

Hearing Date: September 23, 2025

Time: This hearing will begin at 10:30 am however it may begin later
depending on the length of preceding items.

Location: Hearing will be held by virtual Zoom meeting. Please see attached
information regarding the process for the Zoom meeting.

Enclosed you will find the following:

1. Notice of Rights
2. Copy of Complaint and Request for Hearing

You must appear at the time set forth in this Notice of Hearing or the relief requested in
the Complaint may be granted against you by default.

You can access the complete hearing packet at
https://www.clackamas.us/codeenforcement/hearings

You may contact Kimberly Benthin, Code Compliance Specialist for Clackamas County
at (503) 742-4457, should you have any questions about the violation(s) in the
Complaint. Do not call the Compliance Hearings Officer.

Enclosures
CC: Carl Cox -Compliance Hearings Officer

S:\Code Enforcement\ VIOLATION FILES_\Fairoaks Ave SE\14400 SE Fairoaks Ave\V0008224\25-09-02 Notice Of Hearing.Doc



STATEMENT OF RIGHTS

1. Prior to the Hearing. You have the right to make the following requests:

(A) You can request the opportunity to review public records and talk to County Staff about the
violations or request a subpoena for that purpose if the County does not allow you to do so.
(B) You can request that the Hearings Officer postpone the hearing for good cause by writing the

Hearings Officer at least 7 calendar days prior to the scheduled hearing date.
(C) You can request that the Hearings Officer decide the matter based exclusively on written

materials from the parties or conduct the hearing by phone.
2. Procedure. The hearing will be governed by general rules of procedure designed to allow you to hear and
confront the evidence against you, and for you to present evidence favorable to you. You are not required to
present any evidence; the burden is on the County to establish by a preponderance of evidence that a violation
exists or existed. Either party may, at their own expense, obtain an attorney, to represent that at the hearing. If
you wish to be represented by an attorney, they need only notify the County and the Hearings Officer in writing of
their intent to appear on your behalf. The County will present evidence first, and then you may question that
evidence. You may then present your own evidence, if you wish, and the County may question your evidence.
Testimony by witnesses is evidence. The Hearings Officer may inquire into any facts that are relevant to the
hearing and may question parties or witnesses about the case. Evidence of a type commonly relied upon by
reasonably prudent persons in the conduct of their serious affairs shall be admissible.
3. Record of Proceedings. An audio record will be made of the proceedings when a hearing is conducted. The
audio record is available through the Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section and is available to you upon
request.
4. Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer is an independent contractor paid by the County to conduct hearings
and render decisions. He/she is not a County employee. His/her function is to preside over the hearing, make a
record of proceedings, consider admissible evidence and interpret and apply the law. After the hearing is closed,
the Hearings Officer will enter written findings of fact, conclusions of law and any Order deemed proper. If a
violation is proven, then the Order may include civil penalties, fines, administrative fees, or may require the
respondent to take certain actions, or refrain from certain actions. An Order issued by the Hearings Officer may be
a final order or a continuing order. The Hearings Officer Order is the final decision of the County, and may be
appealed pursuant to Oregon Law. The Hearings Officer for Clackamas County is:

Carl Cox
Attorney at Law
14725 NE 20t Street, #D-5
Bellevue, WA 98007

5. Right to Recess. If, during the course of the hearing, the Respondent or the County requests a recess or
postponement, or additional time to present crucial evidence, the Hearings Officer may allow a continuance of the
hearing for good cause. The Respondent may also request that the proceedings be continued after the end of the
hearing if the Respondent determines that additional evidence should be brought to the attention of the Hearings
Officer.

6. Right to Appeal. The Final Order of the Hearings Officer shall set forth the right of the respondent to appeal
any adverse Order. Appeal may be taken pursuant to Section 2.07.130 of the Clackamas County Hearing Officer
Code, and Oregon Revised Statute 34.010-34.100. If appeal is taken, the appellant is responsible for all costs of
appeal including preparation of transcript.




CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

You must have access to the internet or to a telephone line to use the Zoom platform. A
Zoom invite has been sent to nitagramma@yahoo.com and Bill@bearprinting.com. A
copy of the link is provided below. Once you have joined the meeting, please allow the
moderator to promote you to a panelist. Closed captioning is available for the zoom
platform upon request.

If you would like to present evidence at the Hearing please email or mail your evidence
to Code Enforcement at 150 Beavercreek Rd, Oregon City, Oregon 97045, no later
than 4 working days prior to the hearing. Staff will number your evidence for the
hearing and provide the numbered documents to the Hearings Officer and send them
back to you for reference.

If you are unable to participate in a hearing through the Zoom platform please contact
Kimberly Benthin at 503-742-4457 within 3 calendar days of receipt of the Notice of

Hearing.

If you do not know how to use Zoom, please Google “how to use Zoom” and there are
many interactive guides on the internet. When joining the webinar please accept the
request to join as a panelist.

If you experience difficulties connecting to the Zoom hearing before your scheduled
start time, please call 503-830-9960 for assistance.

Zoom invite
Topic: Code Enforcement Hearing - Anita Ensley - V0008224 - Sept 23 - 10:30 am
Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android:

https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/81632738955?pwd=F7uvow1huEtBROUp1KcDcLbTQWtYOh.1
Passcode:582538

Phone one-tap:
+13462487799,,81632738955#,,,,*582538# US (Houston)
+14086380968,,816327389554#,,,,582538# US (San Jose)

Join via audio:

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 408 638 0968 US (San Jose)
+1 669 444 9171 US

+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 719 359 4580 US


https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/81632738955?pwd=F7uvow1huEtBR9Up1KcDcLbTQWtY0h.1

CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

+1 253 205 0468 US

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

+1 309 205 3325 US

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

+1 360 209 5623 US

+1 386 347 5053 US

+1507 473 4847 US

+1564 217 2000 US

+1 646 876 9923 US (New York)

+1 646 931 3860 US

+1 689 278 1000 US

+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 305 224 1968 US

Webinar ID: 816 3273 8955
Passcode: 582538

International numbers available: https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/u/kcs33c3NI9

Join from an H.323/SIP room system:
H.323:

144.195.19.161 (US West)
206.247.11.121 (US East)
115.114.131.7 (India Mumbai)
115.114.115.7 (India Hyderabad)
159.124.15.191 (Amsterdam Netherlands)
159.124.47.249 (Germany)
159.124.104.213 (Australia Sydney)
159.124.74.212 (Australia Melbourne)
170.114.180.219 (Singapore)
64.211.144.160 (Brazil)
159.124.132.243 (Mexico)
159.124.168.213 (Canada Toronto)
159.124.196.25 (Canada Vancouver)
170.114.194.163 (Japan Tokyo)
147.124.100.25 (Japan Osaka)
Meeting ID: 816 3273 8955
Passcode: 582538

SIP: 81632738955@zoomcrc.com
Passcode: 582538



https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/u/kcs33c3Nl9
mailto:81632738955@zoomcrc.com

Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:

The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email
JKauppi@clackamas.us or call (603) 742-4452.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo estd comprometido con la no discriminacion. Para
obtener mas informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envie
un correo electrénico a JKauppi@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4452.

LOOBPO NOXANOBATb! Russian

JenapTameHT TpaHCNoOpTa M Pa3BUTUA MHOPACTPYKTYPbI CTPEMUTCA K COON0AEHMNIO NONUTUKM
HeaonyWweHNa ANCKpUMUHaLMn. Ina nonyvyeHma 4ONoNHUTENbHOM MHPOPMaLLMKM noceTuTe
Beb-canT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, oTnpaBbTe NMCbMO Ha aapec
an. nouTbl JKauppi@clackamas.us nan no3soHute no tenepoHy 503-742-4452.

Wid ! Chinese (Manderin)

ACHEKSEFBBO T LIAEEM . T T EZELR, HU

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination, &i%H FHEE
JKauppi@clackamas. us B(EUH 503-742-4452,

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thuc thi chinh sach khdng phan biét dbi xr. Dé biét
thém théng tin, vui Idng truy cap trang mang:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, gtri email dén
JKauppi@clackamas.us hodc goi dién thoai theo sb 503-742-4452.

393y}, Korean
Te/MEE= 2P S E Y Be =8E& 7&ola JdFY T A Ag 14-1 &2

S ¥ o] A www.clackamas. us/transportatlon/nondlscnmmatwnE 23 AL oW Y
JKauppi@clackamas.us, =& A3} 503-742-4452H o2 < APSKe

l
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BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS OFFICER
For
COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

CLACKAMAS COUNTY,
File No: V0008224

Petitioner,
V.

ANITA ENSLEY, Trustee of the Anita
Ensley Revocable Trust

Respondent. COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

I, Kimberly Benthin, Code Enforcement Specialist for Clackamas County, allege
the following:
1.

Respondent’s mailing address is: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave, Milwaukie, OR
97267.

2.

The Respondent owns and occupies the address or location of the violations of
law alleged in this Complaint 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave, Milwaukie, OR 97267, also
known as T2S, R1E, Section 11AB, Tax Lots 02701 and 02703, and is located in
Clackamas County, Oregon. The property is zoned Urban Low Density Residential

SectiOon 315 R-10 and is the location of violations asserted by the County.

Page 1 of 4 - COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
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3.

On or about the 17" day of July, 2024, and on or about the 12t day of June,
2025, the Respondent violated the following laws, in the following ways:

Respondent violated Title 12 and 13 of the Clackamas County Code Zoning and
Development Ordinance Section 315 and 847 by allowing an occupied recreational
vehicle to remain on the subject property without land use authorization.

This violation is a Priority 2 violation pursuant to the Clackamas County Violation

Priorities.

4.

On or about the 17th day of July, 2024, and on or about the 10th day of June,
2025, the Respondent violated the following laws, in the following ways:
Respondent violated Chapter 9.02 of the Clackamas County Code Application and
Enforcement of the Clackamas County Building Code by allowing an occupied
recreational vehicle to remain on the subject property without code compliant and
permitted utilities.

This violation is a Priority 1 violation pursuant to the Clackamas County Violation
Priorities.

The Department initiating this procedure is the Code Enforcement Section of the

Department of Transportation and Development.

Page 2 of 4 - COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
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5.
Notice of the violation was given to Respondent in the following manner: Notice
of Violation dated July 17, 2024 and Administrative Citation #2400082-1 dated June 12,
2025. A copy of the notice documents are attached to this Complaint as Exhibits F and
U respectively, and incorporated by this reference.
6.

Based on these allegations, petitioner requests that a hearing be set in this
matter. Petitioner seeks an Order from the Hearings Officer granting the following
relief:

1. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering
Respondent to immediately abate the violations and bring the property at issue into
compliance with all laws, and permanently enjoining Respondent from violating these
laws in the future;

2. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, imposing a civil
penalty against Respondent for each violation, within the range established by the
Board of County Commissioners. Said range for the Title 2 Priority Zoning and
Development Ordinance violation being $500.00 to $2,500.00 per occurrence as
provided by Appendix B to the Clackamas County Code;

3. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering

Respondent to pay an administrative compliance fee as provided by Appendix A to the

Clackamas County Code; and

Page 3 of 4 - COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
File No. V0008224



4, Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering
Respondent to reimburse the County for any expense the County may incur in

collection of any penalties, fines or fees that may be imposed:

5. Ordering any other relief deemed reasonably necessary to correct the

violations.

DATED THIS 2" day of September, 2025.

Kimerly Benthin
Code Enforcement Specialist
For Clackamas County

Page 4 of 4 - COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
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CLACKAMAS COUNTY,
Petitioner, File No.: V0008224
V.

ANITA ENSLEY, Trustee of the Anita
Ensley Revocable Trust,

STATEMENT OF PROOF

Respondent.

History of Events and Exhibits:

March 14, 2024 Clackamas County Code Enforcement received a complaint of an
Exhibit: A, B, C occupied recreational vehicle and an accumulation of waste.

March 25, 2024 Correspondence was mailed to the Respondent requesting she contact
Exhibit: D Clackamas County Code Enforcement.

April 1, 2024 Respondent and her son Bill Ensley met with Code Enforcement

Specialist (CES) Jennifer Kauppi in the lobby of the Development
Services Building. Respondent explained that her son Drew lives in the
Recreational Vehicle for more than 30 days in a calendar year and
helps her out. The accumulation of vehicles and miscellaneous debris is
a collection of some of Drew’s items and some of the Respondents late

husband’s.
June 13, 2024 CES Kimberly Benthin performed an inspection and found what
Exhibit: E appeared to be an occupied Recreational Vehicle and an accumulation
of debris.
July 17, 2024 A Notice of Violation was mailed to the Respondent by first class mail
Exhibit: F and a copy was emailed to the Respondent’s son, Bill Ensley. The

notice provided a deadline of August 19, 2024 to abate the violations of
the solid waste accumulation and the occupied recreational vehicle. The

August 5, 2024 Senior Code Enforcement Specialist (SCES) Andrea Hall met with
Respondent in the Clackamas County Development Services lobby.
The Respondent provided an update on progress of abating the
violations. The RV needs repair then it can be licensed. Respondent will
be moving the RV next to the house. Respondent requested an
extension to the deadline due to her age and high temperatures. SCES

Page 1 of 4 — Statement of Proof
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October 1, 2024
Exhibit: G

October 2, 2024
Exhibit: H

October 7, 2024

October 22, 2024
Exhibit: |

October 30, 2024
Exhibit; J

November 21, 2024

December 18, 2024
Exhibit: K

December 19, 2024
Exhibit: L

December 19, 2024
Exhibit: M

December 19, 2024
Exhibit: N

Hall explained she should contact CES Benthin regarding an extension
to the deadline.

Respondent sent an email to CES Benthin regarding her progress with
her plumbing contractor.

The Notice of Violation was emailed to the Respondent and also mailed
first class mail with information of the new rules adopted by Clackamas

County for the occupied recreational vehicle. A deadline of November 4,
2025 was provided to submit the land use application.

The Violation Notice mailed first class mail was returned due to
insufficient address and re-mailed to the Respondent on October 7,
2024.

Respondent sent email with picture of contract with plumbing contractor.

CES Benthin responded to the Respondent’s email noting that the
Planning Division had been contacted by the plumbing contractor.

Respondent and CES Benthin had a phone conversation. Respondent
had been ill and was concerned about Administrative Compliance Fee
letter. Additionally, was concerned that she has paid $16,000 to her
plumbing contractor and they had not yet submitted paperwork she had
filled out. Respondent said she would follow up with her plumbing
contractor. CES Benthin stated if she hadn’t heard from the Respondent
she would check back in after Thanksgiving.

CES Benthin sent an email to the Respondent asking for an update on
the status of submittals. Emails were exchanged between the
Respondent and Bill Ensley regarding the status of the submittals
through December 19th.

CES Benthin checked with the Building Department and the Planning
Department and found no submittals have occurred.

Bill Ensley emailed CES Benthin and provided documents from the
plumbing contractor, to show they have been working with someone.

Bill Ensley emailed CES Benthin and provides documents that he stated
he had submitted for land use application.

Page 2 of 4 — Statement of Proof
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December 20, 2024
Exhibit: O

December 23, 2024
Exhibit: P

February 26, 2025
Exhibit: Q

February 26, 2025
Exhibit: R

April 24, 2025
Exhibit: S

June 11, 2025
Exhibit: T

June 12, 2025
Exhibit: U

June 24, 2025
Exhibit: V

July 2, 2025
Exhibit: W

July 31, 2025
Exhibit: X

September 2, 2025

Bree Perkins, (plumbing contractor) submitted the land use application
for an RV as a second dwelling. Land Use application Z0517-24 was
opened.

The Notice of Incomplete Submittal was mailed. The deadline for
submittal of missing information was February 18, 2025.

CES Benthin sent an email to the Respondent requesting an update
due to the voided land use application.

CES Benthin emailed Planner Max del Hierro for clarification regarding
the application. The Planner explained that the information required to
make the application complete was not submitted.

The documents for the lot of record research was submitted on March
11, 2025. The decision for the lot of record #ZINFO0082-25 was issued
on April 24th. It was determined that tax lot 2701 and 2703 are each
separate lots of record.

CES Benthin reached out by email to the Respondent for an update on
progress to abate the violation.

Citation #2400082-1 was issued for the Priority 2 zoning violation and
priority 1 building code violation for the occupied recreational vehicle
sent via first class mail. The first class mail was not returned. This
citation has not been paid. Although the recreational Vehicle is in
violation of unpermitted utilities or the lack of, The County is going to
waive the Building Code violation fees at this time.

The Plumbing contractor contacted CES Benthin by email regarding the
actions being taken to abate the violation.

Respondent sent a letter explaining actions taken to abate the violation.

County received a request for hearing from the Respondent.

The County referred this matter to the Code Enforcement Hearings
Officer.

Page 3 of 4 — Statement of Proof
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If the Hearings Officer affirms the County’s position that a violation of an unauthorized
occupied recreational vehicle exists on the subject property, the County would request
a Continuing Order be issued requiring the Respondent to submit the application and
accompanying paperwork to gain authorization for using the recreational vehicle as a
second dwelling not later than 30 days of the Continuing Order. If the Respondent is
successful in obtaining approval, the County would request that all conditions are met
within 45 days of the date of Decision.

The County will submit a Post Hearing Status Report. The report will be sent to the
Compliance Hearings Officer and to the Respondent. The report may include the
following recommendations:

Payment of Citation No. 2400082-1 for $400.00 for the priority 2 violation of the
Zoning and Development Ordinance.

Assessment of a civil penalty between $500.00 and $2,500.00 for the priority 2
Zoning and Development Ordinance for date cited.

Assessment of an administrative compliance fee calculated at the rate of $75
per month starting July 2024 through June 2025, subtotaling $900.00.
Assessment of an administrative compliance fee calculated at the rate of $100
per month starting July, 2025 through date of abatement. As of today’s date the
fee subtotals $200.00.

If the violations are not abated the County may request authorization for further
enforcement action including to proceed to Circuit Court.

The County requests the Hearing’s Officer to permanently enjoin the
Respondent from violating these laws in the future.

If the Compliance Hearings Officer imposes penalties, fines and fees. The
County would also ask the Hearings Officer to order reimbursement for any
expense the County incurs in collection of those monies, per Clackamas
County Code Chapter 2.07.090(6)

Page 4 of 4 — Statement of Proof
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Clackamas County Official Records 2018-024573
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: Sherry Hall, Gounty Clerk

MG o
13 4

1606 SE Glenwood Street

Portland, Oregon 97202 0213905420180024573002002 04/23/2018 10:44:05 AM
D-D Cnt=1 5tn=9 COUNTER1

UNTIL A CHANGE IS REQUESTED ALL $10.00 $16.00 $22.00 $10.00

TAX STATEMENTS SHALL BE SENT TO:

Anita Ensley

14400 SE Fairoaks Avenue
Milwaukie, Oregon 97267

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

ANITA ENSLEY, 14400 SE Fairoaks Avenue, Milwaukie, Oregon 97267, Grantor, conveys and
warrants to ANITA ENSLEY, Trustee of the Anita Ensley Revocable Trust dated /]r pril 2o .2018,
14400 SE Fairoaks Avenue, Milwaukie, Oregon 97267, Grantee, the following described real property free of

encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein: 21E11AB02701 00269701
WORK AFTER CORR —POST TO: 21E11AB02703 00269729

PARCELI: 72-37695

Real property situated in the County of C lackmmmﬁpan of the North
half, Lot 26, Oak Grove, Clackamas County, Oregon, described as follows: Beginning at the Northwest corner
of said Lot 26; thence East along the North line of said Lot 26 a distance of 315 feet, more or less, to the
Northwest corner of that tract conveyed to Truda K. Doane by deed recorded in Book 176, Page 272, Deed
Records of Clackamas County, Oregon; thence South along the West line of said Doane tract and its Southerly
extension 170 feet to the South line of the North half of said Lot 26; thence West along said South line 315 feet,
more or less, to the intersection of said South line with the East line of Fair Oaks Avenue; thence North 170 feet
to the point of beginning.

sarceL . 21E02DC04500 00184455

Real property in the County of Clackamas, State of Oregon, described as follows:

Part of the West one-half of Tract 23, Oak Grove, in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon,
described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of said Tract 23; thence East along the West line thereof a distance of
160.0 feet; thence North a distance of 75 feet; thence West a distance of 160.0 feet to the West line of said Tract
23; thence South along said West line 75 feet to the point of beginning.

KAC

Said property is free from encumbrances except covenants, conditions, restrictions. and easements of
record.

The true consideration for this conveyance is NONE. This transfer is made for estate planning purposes.

Page 1 of 2
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BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE
TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301
AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2
TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8. OREGON
LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE
SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE
APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300.
195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007,
SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7. CHAPTER
8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

Dated: /4/77!"'// Z0 7 20(8

Liannto N (,UJ

ANITA ENSLEY

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Multnomah )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on 4 pri [ Zo 2018, by
ANITA ENSLEY. !

OFFICIAL STAMP m NJ/:’{W
‘GARY M ST LOUIS { y. (i ll

TG NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 3
k,j COMMISSION NO. 932228 Nmﬁlpubhc_ fi;r Oreggn q / — /
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 15,2018 ] My Commiissign:- es: / M / 8
: 4 /

ijrevtrust2018ensleydeedin041718
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Property Account Summary  |».Barcode

Account Number|00269701| Property Address|14400 SE FAIROAKS AVE , MILWAUKIE, OR

97267

General Information

Alternate Property #

21E11AB02701

Property Description 51 OAK GROVE PT BLK 26
Property Category Land &/or Buildings

Status Active, Locally Assessed
Tax Code Area 012-057

Remarks

Tax Rate

Description Rate

Total Rate 18.7391

Property Characteristics

Neighborhood
Land Class Category
Building Class Category

15271: North Clackamas 100, 101
101: Residential land improved

14: Single family res, class 4

Year Built 1975

Change property ratio 1XX

|Related Properties

No Related Properties Found

|Parties

Role Percent Name Address

14400 SE FAIROAKS AVE,

Veteran 100 ENSLEY ANITA  \1'WaUKIE, OR 97267

T 100 ENSLEY ANITA 14400 SE FAIROAKS AVE,
axpayer TRUSTEE MILWAUKIE, OR 97267

Tax Service C 100 CORELOGIC TAX  UNKNOWN, MILWAUKIE,
ax service Lo. SERVICES OR 00000

o 100 ENSLEY ANITA 14400 SE FAIROAKS AVE,
wner TRUSTEE MILWAUKIE, OR 97267

Mortgage Company 100 MERCURY MORTGAGE CO MAILING,

MORTGAGE CORP UNKNOWN,

|Property Values
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Value Type Tax Year Tax Year Tax Year Tax Year Tax Year
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

AVR Total $374,280 $363,379 $352,796 $342,521 $332,545

Exempt $29,753 $28,886 $28,045 $27,228 $26,435

TVR Total $344,527 $334,493 $324,751 $315,293 $306,110

Real Mkt Land $308,158 $296,684 $255,706 $230,299 $219,645

Real Mkt Bldg $436,160 $424,650 $367,190 $334,140 $318,840

Real Mkt Total $744,318 $721,334 $622,896 $564,439 $538,485

M5 Mkt Land $308,158 $296,684 $255,706 $230,299 $219,645

M5 Mkt Bldg $436,160 $424,650 $367,190 $334,140 $318,840

M5 SAV

SAVL (MAV Use Portion)

MAV (Market Portion) $374,280 $363,379 $352,796 $342,521 $332,545

Mkt Exception

AV Exception

|Active Exemptions |

Veteran Service Connected

|Events |

ED':::tive .IIE.:::Z Date- Type Remarks

04/23/2018 (1)2/ 23{ 2018 ﬁf:é’ers;’;g Eré)epdelrgezg?Q?:ZrNFgl.|:n%cl)\l 1023.-.032?:13577632(’)4\173;?2%}/8

B by HALLEYWUN
04/23/2018 05(03{2018 Taxpayer Property Transfer Filing No.: 333762 04/23/2018
15:47:00 Changed by HALLEYWUN

03/26/2018 83{ fg/ 3818 Efgggg;gg Ereor?i?irct;ltg,ra;;gg:dﬁ:g?\lgl.c:)”203 1382-607128’5[6?>Eath
03/26/2018 by LESLIESOS

03/26/2018 04/23/2018 Taxpayer Property Transfer Filing No.: 332672 03/26/2018

08:16:00 Changed by LESLIESOS
07/01/1999 (1)3/83/3899 8(\;vnnveerrssri1(i)|:l>1at Conversion deed: 72-37695, ,$ 0

|Tax Balance

|Installments Payable

Tax Year

Category

No Records Found
Installments Payable/Paid for Tax Year(Enter 4-digit Year, then Click-Here): 2023

TCA/District

Charged

Minimum Balance Due Due Date

Receipts

Date

Receipt
No.

Amount
Applied to

Total Receipt Change
Amount Total
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Parcel Due
11/13/2023 00:00:00 5434615 $6,503.13 $6,503.13 $6,308.04 $0.00
11/10/2022 00:00:00 5249327 $6,153.67 $6,153.67 $5,969.06 $0.00
11/08/2021 00:00:00 5065414 $5,928.57 $5,928.57 $5,750.71 $0.00
11/12/2020 00:00:00 4867497 $5,741.25 $5,741.25 $5,569.01 $0.00
11/15/2019 00:00:00 4698419 $5,658.81 $5,658.81 $5,489.05 $0.00
|Sales History |

Recording Recording Sale Excise Deed Other

Sale Date  Entry Date Date Number Amount Number Type Grantee(Buyer) Parcels

2018- ENSLEY ANITA
04/20/2018 05/03/2018 04/23/2018 024573 $0.00 333762 TRUSTEE No
03/26/2018 04/23/2018 03/26/2018 S?égés $0.00 332672 ENSLEY ANITA No
|Property Details
Living Area Manf Struct Year Improvement Stories Bedrooms Full Half
Sq Ft Size Built Grade Baths Baths
2188 0XO0 1975 45 1.0 3 2 1
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CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLDING
150 Beavercreek Roap | OrecoN City, OR 97045

March 25, 2024

Ensley Anita Trustee
14400 SE Fairoaks Ave.,
Milwaukie, OR 97267

Subject: Alleged Violations of the Zoning and Development Ordinance,
Title 12, Section 315 of the Clackamas County Code

Site Address: No Situs SE Fairoaks Ave., Milwaukie, OR 97267
Legal Description: T2S, R1E, Section 11AB, Tax Lot 02703

It has come to the attention of Clackamas County Code Enforcementthatan unauthorized
occupied recreational vehicle may exist on the above referenced property.

This may constitute a violation of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12,
Section 315 of the Clackamas County Code.

Please contact Kimberly Benthin, Code Enforcement Specialist, within ten (10) days of
the date of this letter in order to discuss this matter.

E-mail address is kimben@clackamas.us

Telephone number is 503-742-4457

*Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance with code violations to support a safe
and healthy community for all. Please note that a $75.00 monthly Administrative Compliance
Fee will be assessed if a violation has been determined and has not been abated. When a
property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code violation, the
County may waive all or part of that fee.
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Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:
The Department of Transportation and Developmentis committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish
El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo estda comprometido con la no discriminacion. Para
obtener mas informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

[OBPO NMOXAJNIOBATb! Russian

[enapTameHT TpaHCNopTa U pa3BUTUA MHOPACTPYKTYPbl CTPEMUTCA K COBNIOAEHWNIO NOAUTUKU
HeaoNyWeHNa AMCKPUMUHAUUK. [1na nonydyeHma AonofHUTeNbHoU nHopmaLmMmn nocetmure
Beb6-canT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

¥iF ! Chinese (Mandarin)
AR IR LB AR, W TMEZER, 15U

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

CHAO MIPNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thyc thi chinh sach khéng phan biét dbi xtr. Dé biét
thém théng tin, vui lOng truy cap trang mang:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

93y, Korean
FTENERE A SXE 8 B < 7]=olal dFY Y AAE Ul 8-
< ¥ o] A www.clackam as.us/transport aUOH/HOHdlS crimination.

S:\Code Enforcement\_VIOLATION FILES_\Fairoaks Ave SE\14400 SE Fairoaks Ave\V0008224\24-03-25
Alleged Letter.Docx
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CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DePARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DeverormenT Services Buiping
150 Bravircritk Roap Orecon City, OR 97045

July 17, 2024 Violation File: V0008224

Anita Ensley, Trustee
14400 SE Fairoaks Ave
Milwaukie, OR 97267

Subject: Violations of the Clackamas County
Solid Waste and Waste Management Code Chapter 10.03
And the Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance
Section 315

Site Address: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave., Milwaukie, OR 97267 (TL 2701)
Legal Description: T2S, R1E, Section 11AB, Tax Lot 02703

Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section received a complaint regarding an
occupied recreational vehicle, and an accumulation of waste on the above referenced

property.

Recently an inspection occurred and found inoperable vehicles, solid waste and the
occupied recreational vehicle on the vacant tax lot next to tax lot 2701, which appears
to be in violation of the Clackamas County Code.

Please abate vehicle violations of the Solid Waste and Wastes Management Code, by
utilizing the following options for all inoperable and/or not currently licensed vehicles
which includes motorcycles, boats and/or boat trailers, and/or motor-homes, travel
trailers, recreational vehicles etc., no later than August 19, 2024:

1. Remove the inoperable and/or not currently licensed vehicles from the subject
property, and/or,

2. Render the inoperable and/or not currently licensed vehicles, operable and
licensed. (Please note that vehicles stored on site that are not licensed to
persons currently residing on the subject property may be a separate violation of
the Zoning and Development Ordinance), and/or,

3. Place the inoperable and/or not currently licensed vehicles inside a structure
permitted for such use, and/or,

4. Screen no more than two vehicles from view of the road and surrounding
properties, in accordance with the minimum screening requirements of the code
(see Chapter 10.03.060(C) enclosed).

P.503.742.4400 . 503.742.4272 www.cLacizxhibit F Page 1 of 8



Please abate all remaining violations of the Solid Waste and Wastes Management
Code, by removing all solid waste (see definition enclosed) by one or a combination of
the following options: no later than August 19, 2024
1. Remove all putrescible waste, solid waste, car parts, and trash to an authorized
disposal facility.
Or:
2. Screen or store all articles of solid waste you wish to keep in accordance with the
minimum screening requirements of the code (see Chapter 10.03.060 (C)
excerpt enclosed).

An accumulation of solid waste causes a condition of unsightliness and may be a safety
and health hazard, therefore, violates the Clackamas County Code, Chapter 10.03
Solid Waste and Wastes Management. It is important to note that covering solid waste
with a tarp or tarp-like structure does not remove the items from violation, and all
putrescible waste must be stored in a rodent-proof container with a tight-fitting lid and
removed to an authorized disposal facility a minimum of once every seven (7) days.

The recreational vehicle is being maintained as a dwelling on the subject property
without proper authorization from the Clackamas County Planning and Zoning Division.
Your property is located in an Urban Low Density Residential R-15 (Section 315) zone
classification. Currently, occupying a recreational vehicle without proper permit
approval is not allowed. It is believed that the County may soon adopt an ordinance
that will allow occupied recreational vehicles to be placed on residential properties with
conditions. The conditions will include but not limited to permitted electrical, water and
sewer service. The ordinance will also require that only one recreational vehicle per lot
of record shall be allowed for use as a second dwelling. The lot of record on which the
recreational vehicle may be sited shall contain one, and only one, detached single-
family dwelling, manufactured dwelling, or prefabricated structure. Additionally, all
wastewater must be discharged in a manner consistent with Oregon DEQ rules.
Discharge of wastewater to the ground surface or to an unapproved system is a
violation of OAR 340-071-0130(2).

At this time the occupied recreational vehicle is not on a lot of record with an existing
primary dwelling. Therefore it is in violation and cannot remain on site.

Please abate the violation of the occupied recreational vehicle by utilizing one of the
following options no later than August 19, 2024:

¢ Remove the recreational vehicle from the property.

e Cease occupying the recreational vehicle and place in a stored condition. If the
recreational vehicle is operable, currently licensed and registered to persons
currently residing on the subject property, it may remain in a stored condition. If
you wish to store it on site please provide evidence it meets these conditions and
schedule a site inspection to confirm. It must be stored on the same lot as the
dwelling (Tax Lot 2701).

e Move the occupied recreational vehicle to Tax Lot 2701. Enforcement will be
suspended until such time as the County makes a determination on the
ordinance to allow the occupation of the recreational vehicle. If you choose this
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option you will have 30 days from the day the ordinance is in effect to meet all of
the conditions — including utilities. If the ordinance is not approved you will have
30 days to bring the property into compliance.

e There may be another option if you meet the requirements for an occupied
recreational vehicle on site. You may contact the Planning and Zoning Division to
explore options to gain authorization.

If you have any questions concerning land use permit requirements, please contact the
Planning and Zoning Division at 503-742-4500, ZoningIlnfo@clackamas.us . Or, you
may stop by our offices at 150 Beavercreek Road, Development Services Building,
Oregon City. The lobby hours are open between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.
Monday through Thursday.

You may also visit the County’s offices at 150 Beavercreek Road, Development
Services Building, Oregon City. The lobby hours are open between the hours of 8 a.m.
to 4 p.m., Monday — Thursday. The building is closed to the public on Fridays; however,
our services are available online, by phone or by email. It is recommended that you
check the Clackamas County webpage for hours of operation before visiting.

If you have any questions for me, you may contact me at 503-742-4457 and my email is
kimben@clackamas.us.

Kimberly Benthin
Code Enforcement Specialist
Code Enforcement Section

Enclosure
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Important Notices

1. Administrative Compliance Fees. Itis important that you contact the Code
Enforcement Section to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter. An administration
compliance fee of $75 will now be assessed monthly until the violations are abated.

2. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the following: (1) a
citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County Code Enforcement Compliance
Hearings Officer.

3. Request for a Hearing: If you dispute the existence of the violations described in the
enclosed letter you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by sending a written request
for a hearing, including your name and address to: Code Enforcement Section, 150 Beavercreek
Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or at codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

4, Potential Fines and Penalties: The Clackamas County Code provides for Citation fine
amounts of up to $500 and additional civil penalties imposed by the Hearings Officer of up to
$3,500 for each day the County verifies the noncompliance. Fine amounts and civil penalties may
be assessed for each cited violation and may be assessed separately against each named party. In
addition, the Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the expense of
the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

5. Voluntary Compliance: Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance with
code violations to support a safe and healthy community for all. Please note that when a property
owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code enforcement violation, the
County may in its discretion waive all or part of the $75 per month administrative fee.

6. Non-Compliance may result in a lien upon your property: Fines and costs are
payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine and costs. Fines and costs
under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to ORS 30.460, and may be collected
in the same manner as any other debt allowed by law. If fines or costs are not paid within 60 days
after payment is ordered, the County may file and record the order for payment in the County Clerk
Lien Record.

7. Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-compliance
with a Hearings Officer's Order may result in the matter being referred to County Counsel for legal
action in Circuit Court which may result in additional penalties or other sanctions.

8. Recurrences will result in additional Citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice.
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Clackamas County Code Chapter 10.03 Solid Waste and Wastes Management
(The code in its entirety can be found on the Clackamas County website)

Excerpts:

10.03.060 Solid Waste or Wastes Accumulation Prohibited

“A. Except as provided in subsection D of this Section, no person shall store, collect, maintain, or display
on private property, solid waste or wastes or recyclable material that is offensive or hazardous to the
health and safety of the public, or which creates offensive odors, or a condition of unsightliness.
Storage, collection, maintenance, or display of solid waste or wastes in violation of this Section shall
be considered to be a public nuisance which may be abated as provided in 10.03.070 of this chapter.

B. In addition to the provisions of subsection A, the following conditions or actions are also specifically
identified as creating a public nuisance under this chapter:

1.

2.

Pow

10.

11.

12.

Placing a tarp, plastic, cloth, or similar screening apparatus over or around solid waste or
wastes for purposes of keeping it out of sight from the road or surrounding properties.
Placing a tarp, plastic, cloth, or similar screening apparatus over or around solid waste or
wastes that is stored in a utility trailer, pickup truck, semi-trailer or similar device for purposes
of keeping it out of sight from the road or surrounding properties.

Constructing a tire fence for any purpose.

Storing waste tires except as permitted pursuant to OAR Chapter 340.

Storing putrescible waste, whether it is visible or not visible from the road or adjacent
properties, that is not kept in a rodent proof container with a tight fitting lid, and not removed
from the property to an authorized disposal facility within seven (7) days.

Composting which causes offensive odors, or creates a health hazard, or which is capable of
attracting or providing food for potential disease carriers such as birds, rodents, flies and other
vectors.

Storing, collecting, maintaining, or displaying any licensed or unlicensed special vehicle or
equipment that is immobile, inoperable, partially dismantled or dismantled, dilapidated, or fire
damaged and is visible from the road or surrounding properties.

Storing, collecting, maintaining, or displaying a mobile home or trailer house, which is
dilapidated or partially dismantled, or fire damaged, and is visible from the road or
surrounding properties.

Storing, collecting, maintaining or displaying: residential, commercial and industrial
appliances, equipment and furniture; vehicle parts; tires; scrap metal, or any other useless,
unwanted or discarded material, or other similar non-putrescible solid waste or wastes, that is
visible from the road or surrounding properties.

Storing, collecting, maintaining or displaying any antique, classic, race car or collectible
vehicle that is inoperable and is visible from the road or surrounding properties.

Storing any inoperable vehicle or vehicles unless said vehicle or vehicles are housed within a
permitted structure or development, except up to two vehicles per premise may be stored
behind a sight-obscuring screen, in accordance with 10.03.060 C, and shall not be visible
from the road or surrounding properties. For purposes of this Subsection 11, two or more
contiguous tax lots that are under common ownership shall be considered one premises.
When commercial, industrial, multi-family or residential developments that use a compactor or
compactors for on-site waste management, do not keep the areas around the compactor free
of solid waste and debris, and washed down on a regular basis.

C. Any sight obscuring screen used to abate a solid waste nuisance shall consist of one of the following

options:
1.

Construct a wood fence unpainted or painted with neutral or earth tone colors of which the
upright posts shall consist of a decay resistive material a minimum of four (4) inches in
diameter and anchored a minimum of two (2) feet below ground level. There shall be a
maximum post separation of eight (8) feet. The railings shall be a minimum of 2-inch by 4-
inch lumber with the 4-inch side attached vertically to the posts. The attached vertical or
horizontal fence boards shall be set with a maximum separation of 1/4 inch.
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2. Construct a metal fence consisting of chain link or woven fabric with metal upright posts
anchored a minimum of two (2) feet below ground level with metal railings and connectors.
Water and insect resistive wood or plastic slats shall be inserted in the chain link or woven
fabric, with a maximum separation of 3/8 inch between slats.

3. Construct a combination fence consisting of metal sheeting attached to wood framing as
defined in Section C 1 above, or durable metal framing, which is painted a neutral or earth
tone color.

4. Construct a wall consisting of solid material, built of concrete, masonry, brick, stone or other
similar materials or combinations thereof.

5. Construct an earthen berm consisting of dirt, soil, sand, clay or any combination thereof and
shall be planted with grass and/or ornamental plantings and shall be maintained at all times.

6. Plant a hedge consisting of evergreen plantings or other ornamental plantings a minimum of
six (6) feet in height, planted not more than two (2) feet on center and which is maintained at
all times.

In addition to the minimum fencing requirements, wood, metal, masonry fences or combination thereof
greater than six (6) feet in height are subject to County review pursuant to the Oregon State Uniform
Building Code, and all earthen berms are subject to County review pursuant to the County‘s Grading and
Excavation Chapter.

For purposes of this chapter, no sight obscuring screen shall be located, placed, constructed or installed
contrary to the Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance.”

10.03.030 Definitions

“(32). INOPERABLE VEHICLE for the purpose of the Nuisance Abatement provisions of this chapter, shall
mean a vehicle designed for use on a public highway which has been left on public or private property
thirty (30) days or more and is not currently licensed, or not in operating condition, or which has been
extensively damaged, vandalized or stripped, including, but not limited to, missing wheels, tires, motor or
transmission. An inoperable vehicle shall not mean an unlicensed operable vehicle or vehicles, which are
used on private property for the production, propagation or harvesting of agricultural products grown or
raised on such lands. “

“47. PUTRESCIBLE MATERIAL means solid waste or wastes, including: bones; meat and meat scraps;
fat; grease; fish and fish scraps; food containers or products contaminated with food wastes, particles or
residues; prepared vegetable and fruit food wastes or scraps; manure; feces; sewer sludge; dead animals
or similar wastes which cause offensive odor or create a health hazard, or which are capable of attracting
or providing food for potential

“(58). SOLID WASTE OR WASTES shall include all putrescible and non-putrescible waste, including but
not limited to, garbage; compost; organic waste; yard debris; brush and branches; land-clearing debris;
sewer sludge; residential, commercial and industrial building demolition or construction waste; discarded
residential, commercial and industrial appliances, equipment and furniture; discarded, inoperable or
abandoned vehicles or vehicle parts and vehicle tires; special vehicles and equipment that are immobile
and/or inoperable, mobile homes or trailer houses which are dilapidated, partially dismantled or fire
damaged; manure; feces; vegetable or animal solid and semi-solid waste and dead animals; and
infectious waste. Waste shall mean useless, unwanted or discarded materials. The fact that materials
which would otherwise come within the definition of solid waste may, from time to time, have value and
thus be utilized shall not remove them from the definition. “...
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Benthin, Kim

From: Benthin, Kim

Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 1:11 PM

To: ‘Bill@Bearprinting.com'

Subject: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Violation File # V0008224
Attachments: 24-07-17 Vio LEtter V0008224.pdf

Good afternoon Bill,

Please see the attached notice for the violations at the above referenced address.

This notice is being mailed today.
If you have questions please let me know.

Kimberly Benthin, Code Enforcement Specialist

Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development

Code Enforcement

150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045
Primary phone: 503.742.4457

Hours: M-F from 7:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m.

Lobby hours 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. Monday to Thursday
www.clackamas.us

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor
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Benthin, Kim

From: Benthin, Kim

Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 1:11 PM

To: ‘Bill@Bearprinting.com'

Subject: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Violation File # V0008224
Attachments: 24-07-17 Vio LEtter V0008224.pdf

Good afternoon Bill,

Please see the attached notice for the violations at the above referenced address.

This notice is being mailed today.
If you have questions please let me know.

Kimberly Benthin, Code Enforcement Specialist

Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development

Code Enforcement

150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045
Primary phone: 503.742.4457

Hours: M-F from 7:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m.

Lobby hours 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. Monday to Thursday
www.clackamas.us

Were you happy with the service you received today?

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

Exhibit F Page 8 of 8



Benthin, Kim

From: Anita Ensley <nitagramma@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 11:15 AM

To: Benthin, Kim

Subject: RE: Inspection Schedule

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

Hi.

I was hoping to have the beginnings of the sewer project started when you came. Talked to contractor this
morning and they are trying to get permits going. I am confused as to why they are not done, since I already
paid them, but waiting is hard for me. They said they were going to contact you, so hopefully they will soon.

If this week is not working for you, let me know. It is okay with me.

Thank you
Anita

Yahoo Mail: Search, Organize, Conquer

On Thu, Sep 19, 2024 at 3:32 PM, Anita Ensley
<nitagramma@yahoo.com> wrote:

Hi. Thank you.
Oct. 3 will be good.
Anita

Yahoo Mail: Search, Organize, Conquer

On Thu, Sep 19, 2024 at 3:23 PM, Benthin, Kim
<KimBen@clackamas.us> wrote:

Good morning Anita,

The computer sends out notices to remind you that you have a violation and that $75 a month fee is
accruing. This fee is only imposed if you do not bring your property into compliance.

That is not the case with you — you have been voluntarily and cooperatively working with me to gain
compliance.

Again, | apologize for having to reschedule.
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Benthin, Kim

From: Benthin, Kim

Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 1:17 PM
To: ‘Anita Ensley’

Subject: RE: Inspection Schedule
Attachments: 24-10-02 Vio Ltr OTT.pdf

Anita,

| appreciate your update. Your contractor has not yet contacted me. | have attached a letter that is
going out to you in the mail.

The County has a process for this that includes an application and fee. Maybe that is why your
contractor hasn’t completed this?

Let me know if you have any questions!

Kimberly Benthin
503-742-4457
Clackamas County

From: Anita Ensley <nitagramma@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 11:15 AM

To: Benthin, Kim <KimBen@clackamas.us>
Subject: RE: Inspection Schedule

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

Hi.

I was hoping to have the beginnings of the sewer project started when you came. Talked to contractor this
morning and they are trying to get permits going. I am confused as to why they are not done, since I already
paid them, but waiting is hard for me. They said they were going to contact you, so hopefully they will soon.

If this week is not working for you, let me know. It is okay with me.

Thank you
Anita

Yahoo Mail: Search, Organize, Conquer

On Thu, Sep 19, 2024 at 3:32 PM, Anita Ensley
<nitagramma@yahoo.com> wrote:

Hi. Thank you.
Oct. 3 will be good.
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CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLDING
150 Beavercreek Roap | OreconN City, OR 97045

October 2, 2024 Violation File No. V0008224

Anita Ensley, Trustee
14400 SE Fairoaks Ave
Milwaukie, OR 97267

Subject: Violations of Clackamas County Clackamas County Zoning and
Development Ordinance Section 315 and OAR 340-071-0130(2).

Site Address: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave., Milwaukie, OR 97267
Legal Description: T2S, R1E, Section 11AB, Tax Lot 02701

As you know Clackamas County Code Enforcement received a complaint regarding an
occupied recreational vehicle, on the above referenced property.

Recently, Clackamas County Board of Commissioners adopted new regulations for a
recreational vehicle to be authorized as a second dwelling.

The subject property is located in an Urban Low Density Residential Section 315, R-10
zone classification. A Recreational Vehicle being maintained as a dwelling on the
property requires authorization from the Clackamas County Planning and Zoning
Division. Unauthorized occupied recreational vehicles constitutes a violation of
Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12, Section 315.

It is requested that you abate the violations of the Clackamas County Zoning and
Development Ordinance, by utilizing one of the following options no later than
November 4, 2024:

1. Remove the occupied recreational vehicle from the property.

or:

2. If the recreational vehicle is operable, currently licensed and registered to
persons currently residing on the subject property, it may remain in a stored,
unoccupied condition. If you wish to store it on site please provide evidence it
meets these conditions and schedule a site inspection to confirm.

or:

3. Submit a complete land use application and required fees to gain authorization
for the occupation of the recreational vehicle on the subject property. If
authorization is successfully obtained all conditions of the approval must be met
before the violation is resolved.
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If you choose to seek authorization for the Recreational Vehicle to be a second dwelling
the requirements for this option are enclosed. It is likely you will need an electrical
permit and a plumbing permit for water and sewage disposal. It is recommended that
you check with your sewer service and water service provider for options and costs.

If you have any questions concerning land use permit requirements, please contact the
Planning and Zoning Division at 503-742-4500 or by email at Zoninginfo@clackamas.us
You may also visit the County’s offices at 150 Beavercreek Road, Development
Services Building, Oregon City. The lobby hours are open between the hours of 8 a.m.
to 4 p.m., Monday — Thursday. The building is closed to the public on Fridays; however,
our services are available online, by phone or by email. It is recommended that you
check the Clackamas County webpage for hours of operation before visiting.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me. My direct telephone number is
503-742-4457 and email kimben@co.clackamas.or.us.

Code Emforcement Section
Enclosures
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Important Notices

1. Administrative Compliance Fees. It is important that you contact Code
Enforcement to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter. An
administrative compliance fee of $75 will now be assessed monthly until the
violations are abated.

2. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the
following: (1) a citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County
Compliance Hearings Officer.

3. Request for a Hearing: If you dispute the existence of the violations described
in the enclosed letter, you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by
sending a written request for a hearing, including your name and address to: Code
Enforcement, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

4. Potential Fines and Penalties: The Clackamas County Code provides for
citation fine amounts of up to $500 and additional civil penalties imposed by the
Hearings Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the noncompliance.
Fine amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited violation and may be
assessed separately against each named party. In addition, the Hearings Officer may
order the violation to be abated by the County at the expense of the property owner(s)
and responsible parties.

5. Voluntary Compliance: Clackamas County encourages parties to voluntarily
come into compliance with the code to support a safe and healthy community for all.
Please note that, when a property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve
a confirmed code violation, the County may, in its discretion waive all or part of the $75
per month administrative compliance fee.

6. Non-compliance may result in a lien upon your property: Fines, penalties
and fees are payable upon the effective date of the final order imposing them. Such
fines, penalties and fees are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to ORS 30.460, and
may be collected in the same manner as any other debt. If fines, penalties, and fees
are not paid within 60 days after payment is ordered, the County may file and record the
order for payment in the County Clerk Lien Record.

7. Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-
compliance with a Hearings Officer’s order may result in the matter being referred to
County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court, which may result in additional penalties
or other sanctions.

8. Recurrences will result in additional citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice.
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I: AQ S Expanding Housing Options in
Unincorporated Clackamas County:
FREQUENTLY ASKED Using an RV as a Second Dwelling

QUESTIONS

Effective September 3, 2024, the use of a recreational vehicle (RV) as a second dwelling is allowed
on some residential properties.

Why did the county change the rules to allow RVs to be used as second dwellings?

The Oregon Legislature passed a law in 2023, Senate Bill (SB) 1013, that gave counties the option of
allowing RVs as second dwellings on certain properties. In light of the pressing need for additional
housing, the Clackamas County Board of Commissioners chose to take advantage of this opportunity.

Did the county change my zoning?
No. The new regulations did not change anyone’s zoning designation; they simply added another
housing option in certain existing zones.

What is the definition of an RV?
An RV is a titled vehicle, with or without motive power, that [F==5
is designed for human occupancy, has a total floor area of & —
400 square feet or less when it is set up, and has not been
rendered structurally immobile. RVs include, but are not
limited to, park trailers, travel trailers, pick-up campers,
motor homes, fifth wheel trailers, and camping and tent
trailers.

Where can RVs be permitted as a second dwelling?
Only in certain residential zones in unincorporated
Clackamas County (outside city limits):

Urban low density residential zones:
R-5 through R-30, VR-4/5, and VR-5/7

Other single-family residential zones unless the
property is in an urban reserve or within the urban
growth boundaries of Barlow, Canby, Estacada, Molalla
or Sandy:

RA-1, RA-2, RRFF-5, FF-10, RR, FU-10, HR, and MRR

Can the RV be parked on the street?

No. The RV must be on private property, with permitted
water, wastewater, and electrical connections. Living in an
RV parked in the right-of-way is still not allowed in the
county.

How do | check my zoning to see if my property would qualify?
Go to cmap.clackamas.us, search by your address, then click on the Zoning & Development tab. For
help, call Planning and Zoning at (503) 742-4500 or email zoninginfo@clackamas.us.
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What are the requirements for using RVs as second dwellings in these areas?
The property:
e Must contain a single-family dwelling that is occupied as the property owner’s primary
residence. No portion of the single-family dwelling can be rented for residential tenancy.
e Cannot have any other dwelling units or a guest house.

The RV:

Cannot be used as a short-term rental.

Cannot be located in 100-year floodplain and floodway areas.

Must comply with the same setbacks that apply to the primary dwelling.

Must be at least 10 feet and no more than 100 feet from the primary dwelling.

Must have a working toilet and sink.

Must be connected to an onsite wastewater system or public sewer; public water service or
well; and electricity. Permits must be obtained for these connections.

The property owner:
e Must provide a rental agreement between the property owner(s) and the resident(s) of the RV.
e Must receive land use approval before moving an RV onto the property for use as a dwelling.

You can find the specific requirements in Section 847 the county’s Zoning & Development Ordinance

(ZDO).

How do | get approval to use an RV as a second dwelling?

1. Understand the rules: Does your zoning district allow for RVs to be used as second
dwellings? Can you meet the requirements in ZDO Section 8477 Contact Planning and Zoning
at 503-742-4500 or zoninginfo@clackamas.us to find out whether any overlays, protected
areas, or other special circumstances will affect your ability to use an RV as a second dwelling.

2. Apply for land use approval: Complete the Recreational Vehicle as a Second Dwelling
application form. Submit the application and payment to Planning and Zoning in person at the
Development Services Building or by email at zoninginfo@clackamas.us. It may take up to 6
weeks for staff to issue a decision once an application is deemed complete.

3. Get permits: After you receive land use approval, you must obtain permits for connecting the
RV to electricity, potable water, and either public sewer or an on-site wastewater system. You
may also need a permitted stormwater drainage connection.

How much will the permit(s) cost?

The land use application fee is $480. Permit costs for utility connections are determined by whichever
department or agency issues the permits. Please contact your provider for actual costs specific to
your property:

Sewage disposal: Contact your sewer service provider, or the County’s Septic and Onsite
Wastewater Program (503-742-4740; septicinfo@clackamas.us).

Water: Contact your water service provider, or the State Water Resources Dept, if on a well
(503-986-0900).

System Development Charges (SDCs) for impacts to the transportation system and/or parks:
Transportation Engineering (503-742-4691; engineering@clackamas.us).

For more information, visit the Planning and Zoning project web page:
ADUSs and RVs as options for secondary dwellings | Clackamas County
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Benthin, Kim

From: Anita Ensley <nitagramma@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 10:42 AM

To: Benthin, Kim

Subject: Re: Sewer

H Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

Still waiting for permits.
Anita

Yahoo Mail: Search, Organize, Conquer

On Tue, Oct 22, 2024 at 10:40 AM, Anita Ensley
<nitagramma@yahoo.com> wrote:
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#

ESTIMATE

Titan Excavation & Construction
50555 SE Baty Rd

Sandy, OR 97055

Bill to

Anita Ensley

14400 SE Fairoaks Ave
Portland, OR 97267

Estimate details
Estimate no.: 1185
Estimate date: 08/16/2024

Date Product or service

Excavation

during constructio

titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com
+1(503) 853-0501
https://titanexcavation net

~ shop area up to (310 lineal ft)

Titan Excavation & Construction is not re

Ship to
Anita Ensley

Description Qty Rate Amount

Project Mobilization . 350 $88.00
Locate existing sewer at main lateral
Trench from main, along driveway to back

Install 3 inch abs sewer pipe:

Install 4- 4 inch clean outs with caps

Install water line in joint trench -

Install 3 inch WYE fitting at second lot up to
(40 lineal ft) R 5
Install separate lateral and water supp
adjacentlot
Install tracer
Permits inclu




Benthin, Kim

From: Anita Ensley <nitagramma@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 30, 2024 4:24 PM
To: Benthin, Kim

Subject: RE: Sewer

H Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

As of now, no. I guess I have to wait. They want me to fill out some papers, so I will do that. Thanks,
Anita

Yahoo Mail: Search, Organize, Conquer

On Wed, Oct 30, 2024 at 4:11 PM, Benthin, Kim
<KimBen@clackamas.us> wrote:

Anita,

Thanks for the update. The contractor contacted the planning division regarding the land use
application. | am guessing that is because they were told that in order to get the permits — the land
use application must be completed first.

Do you have any questions on that?

Kimberly Benthin
503-742-4457

Clackamas County

From: Anita Ensley <nitagramma@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 10:40 AM
To: Benthin, Kim <KimBen@clackamas.us>
Subject: Sewer
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Benthin, Kim

From: Bill Ensley <bill@bearprinting.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 1:13 PM

To: Anita Ensley; Benthin, Kim; Jennifer Smolich

Subject: Re: Fw: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Violation File V0008224

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

Which of these permits is applicable for the land use you need?

This is the land use application process for residential, commercial and industrial development. Our most
common land use applications are listed below, additional forms can be found on the Planning and Zoning
webpage.

Accessory Dwelling in Conjunction with Farm Use — for a second accessory dwelling to house farm
workers.

Accessory Historic Dwelling — for turning a historic dwelling in to a second accessory dwelling.
Appeal Form — appeal a Planning Director decision, or conditions of approval, to the Land Use Hearings
Officer. Specific timelines apply; please work with our staff prior to submitting.

Conditional Use — request to use your property in a way that is not outright permitted in your

zone. A Pre-Application Conference is required.

Design Review — review of proposed site development and structures for commercial, industrial and
multifamily projects. A Pre-Application Conference is required.

Dwelling in Conjunction with a Farm Use on High or Low Value Farm Land — a single-family dwelling
on Exclusive Farm Use (EFU) or Agricultural/Forest (AG/F) land when the land is currently being
farmed and when a certain amount of income has been generated from the sale of crops and livestock
grown/raised on the property.

Farm Stand — approval to operate a farm stand in AG/F or EFU zoning district.

Forest Dwelling — for lot of Record Dwelling, Forest Template Dwelling, 160 Acre Minimum Forest
Dwelling, or 200 Acre Noncontiguous Dwelling on land zoned Timber District (TBR) or AG/F.
General Land Use Application - to request County land use approval when Planning and Zoning has no
other application form for the type of request.

Home Occupation — to seek approval to use your home for your business.

Nonconforming Use — to request verification, restoration, replacement or a change of an existing use
that does not comply with current zoning.

Partition — to split your property in to two or three lots. A Pre-Application Conference is required.
Pre-Application Conference — a meeting to provide project specific information on Clackamas County
development policies, procedures, fees, and environmental regulations.

Property Line Adjustment — to relocate a common property line between two abutting lots. No new lots
can be created with this application.

Subdivision — request to divide your property into four or more lots. A Pre-Application Conference is
required.

Temporary Dwelling for Care — for a temporary manufactured dwelling or recreational vehicle to house
a person who requires assistance from another person with daily activities as well as their caregiver.
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e Temporary Dwelling While Building — for a temporary second dwelling while constructing the primary
residence.

e Temporary Emergency Shelter — for a temporary manufactured dwelling or recreational vehicle to live
in while constructing the primary residence.

o Time Extension — to request additional time to implement an approved land use.

e Variance — to request an exception to a dimensional standard, such as a minimum setback, that typically
applies in your zone.

e Vested Right Determination — determine whether an existing use is legal, based on the regulations that
were in place when it was started/built.

e Zone Change — a request to change the zone of your property. A Pre-Application Conference is required.

-Bill Ensley

On 12/19/2024 1:09 PM, Bill wrote:

In regards to the permitting, we will see what you find with the plumbing, I'll expect some
information soon.

For the land use I'll go online and request that now.

We do not need electrical, the RV has electrical access to a fully permitted outbuilding that was
completed 45 years ago.

-Bill Ensley

On 12/19/2024 1:03 PM, Bill wrote:
Hello Kim.

Full STOP.
You have officially entered Elder Abuse territory and I'm done allowing it.

My mother is an elderly, widowed military spouse and deserves the respect of her
station. She is no longer 100% fully in control of her facilities at all times and
you are taking advantage of her.

From this moment forward ALL communications with her MUST CC me as her
estate designee.

I have personally talked with her contractor today and your department is what is
holding things up. An application has been submitted and we are waiting on
whatever resolution is holding it at the county.

I have zero problem making my next communication to our attorney for elder
abuse if you continue to treat her this way.

Please escalate this to whomever your direct report is, I wish to have a very

2
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detailed conversation with them.
Thank you,

-Bill Ensley

On 12/19/2024 12:57 PM, Anita Ensley wrote:

Yahoo Mail: Search, Organize, Conquer

----- Forwarded Message -—-

From: "Benthin, Kim" <KimBen@clackamas.us>

To: "Anita Ensley" <nitagramma@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thu, Dec 19, 2024 at 11:37 AM

Subject: RE: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Violation File V0008224

Anita

You MUST get land use approval FIRST prior to electrical
and plumbing permits.

Your sewer contractor is NOT working on permitting as far
as the County is concerned because there is no evidence of
submittal of anything. You sent me a picture of their bid that
was dated August 26, 2024. And yet today, December 19,
2024 there are no permit submittals for anything! | keep
reaching out to you no one has contacted me.

| am sorry you are still fighting the pneumonia — but we
absolutely must get this remedied! | will not be able to delay
further enforcement.

Can you get one of your sons to assist you in this process?

If the land use application submittal is not made prior to
January 1, 2025 | will issue a citation and proceed with
enforcement.
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Kimberly Benthin
503-742-4457

Clackamas County

From: Anita Ensley <nitagramma@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2024 8:50 PM

To: Benthin, Kim <KimBen@clackamas.us>

Subject: Re: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Violation File V0008224

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening
attachments and links.

I am still mostly bedridden from my bacterial pneumonia, but I
have reached out to the people with sewer and they keep saying the
are working on it. I am 16,000 into them at this point. That is less
than half of what their bid was. Also, I have a contractor working
on electric, but have not personally talked to him yet. I hope he
will be filing permits soon. As far as plumbing ,that is being done
with sewer as [ understand. I am not able st this time to physically
take care of things. Hopefully, soon I will be able to do some
things on my own.

Anita

Yahoo Mail: Search, Organize, Conquer

On Wed, Dec 18, 2024 at 4:15 PM, Benthin, Kim
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<KimBen@clackamas.us> wrote:

Anita,

| checked the record and there is no land use application
submitted and not plumbing or electrical permits for the
occupied Recreational vehicle.

Please advise. | cannot continue to delay enforcement
without some forward progress on the permitting.

Sincerely,

Kimberly Benthin, Code Enforcement Specialist

Clackamas County Department of Transportation and
Development

Code Enforcement

150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045
Primary phone: 503.742.4457

Hours: M-F from 7:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m.

Lobby hours 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. Monday to Thursday

www.clackamas.us

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube |
Nextdoor
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From: Moreland, Tom

To: Benthin, Kim; Building Public Service
Subject: RE: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave

Date: Thursday, December 19, 2024 1:58:28 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Kim,

We show no electrical or plumbing permits in the system for either of these tax lots at this time.

Thank you,

Tom Moreland

Permit Lobby Supervisor
503-742-4240

Clackamas County Building Codes

From: Benthin, Kim <KimBen@clackamas.us>

Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 1:26 PM

To: Building Public Service <BldService@clackamas.us>
Cc: Moreland, Tom <TMoreland@clackamas.us>
Subject: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave

Hello Building Staff,

| have been told that a permit has been submitted for placing pipe for sewer and
water service for the above address.
The contractor told the homeowner that the County is “holding it up”.

The contractor is probably: Titan Excavation & Construction.
The homeowner is Anita Ensley.

It could be related to these two tax lots:
21E11AB02701
21E11AB02703

| find nothing in the record in Accela. Thanks for looking!
Sincerely

Kimberly Benthin, Code Enforcement Specialist

Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development
Code Enforcement

150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary phone: 503.742.4457

Hours: M-F from 7:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m.
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Were you happy with the service you received today?




From: Thornhill, Susan

To: Benthin, Kim; Martinez, Marisol

Subject: RE: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave

Date: Thursday, December 19, 2024 2:15:49 PM
Attachments: image001.png

| did a search of our emails and didn’t find anything for the address, street name or last name. And
you are correct, it’s not in Accela. Did the contractor email it to ZoningIinfo@clackamas.us?
Thanks,

Susan Thornhill, Permits Specialist

Clackamas County Transportation & Development
Planning and Zoning

150 Beavercreek Road

Oregon City, Oregon 97045

503.742.4515

From: Benthin, Kim <KimBen@clackamas.us>

Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 2:07 PM

To: Thornhill, Susan <SThornhill@clackamas.us>; Martinez, Marisol <MMartinezl@clackamas.us>
Subject: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave

Hello Susan and Mairri,

| have been told that a permit has been submitted for an occupied recreational
vehicle.
The contractor told the homeowner that the County is “holding it up”.

The contractor is probably: Titan Excavation & Construction.
The homeowner is Anita Ensley.

It could be related to these two tax lots:
21E11AB02701
21E11AB02703

| find nothing in the record in Accela. Thanks for looking!
Sincerely

Kimberly Benthin, Code Enforcement Specialist

Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development
Code Enforcement

150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary phone: 503.742.4457

Hours: M-F from 7:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m.

Lobby hours 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. Monday to Thursday
www.clackamas.us
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Benthin, Kim

From: Bill Ensley <bill@bearprinting.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 5:02 PM

To: Benthin, Kim

Cc: Anita Ensley; Jennifer Smolich

Subject: Re: Fw: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Violation File V0008224
Attachments: IMG_4724 jpeg; IMG_4725.jpeg; IMG_4726.jpeg; IMG_4727 jpeg

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

Kim,

I did not hear from you in a timely fashion and found, completed and submitted the RECREATIONAL
VEHICLE AS
SECOND DWELLING permit application earlier today on my own.

Please see the screenshots attached from our contractor. It appears they have been working with someone
named Ben in the permit department.

Please send me Michael Barnes email address, I will be including him on all communications with you from
this point forward as I no longer trust your intentions and desire to solve the problem instead of abuse my
mother.

-Bill Ensley

On 12/19/2024 4:05 PM, Benthin, Kim wrote:
Mr. Ensley,

There is no record of any recent submittal of an application by a contractor for this
address to abate the current violation. | checked the record. After your email below |
double checked with the Planning and Building Code Divisions (see attached emails)
The County cannot be holding up an application that has not yet been submitted.

If your contractor will contact me or the department they submitted the application to —
perhaps we can clear this up?

The electrical service for the RV from the outbuilding may or may not be code
compliant. There are three 2002 expired permits for an ‘Addition to the Residence’.
There is also a 2012 electrical permit for “Temp Power, Fire Repair Cleanup”’- but no
other related electrical permit.

In your third email you asked about the land use application. | have attached a
document to this email that was included in the correspondence mailed to the owner of

1
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Anita received and email from Kim Benthin from
code enforcement stating there was no
application and that she could not continue to
delay enforcement without some forward
progress on the permitting.

Are you able to update Kim Benthin with this
information about this application being
submitted?

Best regards,
Bree Perkins
Titan Excavation & Construction

From: ZoningInfo <Zoninglnfo@clackamas.us>
Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2024 2:01 PM

To: Jaycob & Bree Perkins <titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Land use approval

If the property is in a trust it needs to be signed by
the proper trustee with authority for the trust.
Often, that is like.... Jane Doe, trustee of the such
and such trust dated 20... just an example.

€ Reply > Forward @

3

me 3:32PM @ & —
to ZoningInfo ~

From Jaycob & Bree Perkins titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com
To ZoningIinfo Zoninglnfo@clackamas.us

Date Dec 19, 2024 at 3:32PM

Hello, Attached to this email is the documents
that our client sent over to us for the land use
application.

I had sent an email over last month with all of
these same documents and it seems that they
may have not been received? | sent them over
on 11/4/2024.

Anita received and email from Kim Benthin from
code enforcement stating there was no
application and that she could not continue to
delay enforcement without some forward
progress on the permitting.

Are you able to update Kim Benthin with this
information about this application being
submitted?

Best regards,

Bree Perkins
Titan Excavation & Construction
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Anita received and email from Kim Benthin from
code enforcement stating there was no
application and that she could not continue to
delay enforcement without some forward
progress on the permitting.

Are you able to update Kim Benthin with this
information about this application being
submitted?

Best regards,
Bree Perkins
Titan Excavation & Construction

From: Zoninginfo <ZoningInfo@clackamas.us>
Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2024 2:01 PM

To: Jaycob & Bree Perkins <titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Land use approval

If the property is in a trust it needs to be signed by
the proper trustee with authority for the trust.
Often, that is like.... Jane Doe, trustee of the such
and such trust dated 20... just an example.

CEC Anita Ensley Site
application.pdf plan.pdf
@5 PoF @5 PoF

€< Reply ~ Forward ®

£ W & e

Anita received and email from Kim Benthin from
code enforcement stating there was no
application and that she could not continue to
delay enforcement without some forward
progress on the permitting.

Are you able to update Kim Benthin with this
information about this application being
submitted?

Best regards,
Bree Perkins
Titan Excavation & Construction

From: Zoninginfo <ZoningInfo@clackamas.us>
Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2024 2:01 PM

To: Jaycob & Bree Perkins <titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Land use approval

If the property is in a trust it needs to be signed by
the proper trustee with authority for the trust.
Often, that is like.... Jane Doe, trustee of the such
and such trust dated 20... just an example.

oo

€ Reply ~ Forward ®
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Benthin, Kim

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

Bill Ensley <bill@bearprinting.com>

Thursday, December 19, 2024 5:18 PM

Benthin, Kim; Jennifer Smolich; Anita Ensley

Fwd: New Recreational Vehicle as a Second Dwelling Application; 14400 SE Fairoaks
Avenue Milwaukie, OR 97267

Recreational Vehicle as a Second Dwelling Application.pdf; creditautform
completed.pdf; 14400 SE Fairoaks Avenue - RV Plot Map - Site Plan.pdf; bathroom.pdf;
title.pdf

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

-------- Forwarded Message

Subject:New Recreational Vehicle as a Second Dwelling Application; 14400 SE Fairoaks Avenue Milwaukie,

OR 97267

Date:Thu, 19 Dec 2024 14:10:03 -0800
From:Bill <bill@bearprinting.com>

To:zoninginfo@clackamas.us

Please see attached New Recreational Vehicle as a Second Dwelling Application; 14400 SE Fairoaks Avenue

Milwaukie, OR 97267.

-Bill Ensley
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Planning and Zoning
Department of Transportation and Development

Development Services Building
150 Beavercreek Road | Oregon City, OR 97045

503-742-4500 | zoninginfo@clackamas.us
www.clackamas.us/planning

Land use application for:

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE AS
SECOND DWELLING

Application Fee: $480

________________________________________________________

STAFF USE ONLY

Staff Initials: File Number:

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant name:
Anita Ensley

Applicant email:
nitagramma@yahoo.com

Applicant phone:
503-659-2944

Applicant mailing address:
14400 SE Fairoaks Avenue

City:
Milwaukie

State:
OR

ZIP:
97267

Contact person name (if other than applicant):
Bill Ensley

Contact person email:
bill@bearprinting.com

Contact person phone:
503-713-7211

Contact person mailing address: City: State: ZIP:
14707 SE River Road Milwaukie OR 97267
PROPOSAL

Brief description of proposal:

Recreational Vehicle as a Second Dwelling

SITE INFORMATION

Site address:

Comprehensive Plan designation:

Zoning district:

14400 SE Fairoaks Avenue, Milwaukie, OR 97267 Designation: R10GB METRO UGB
Map and tax lot #: Land area:
Township: Range: Section: Tax Lot:
Township: Range: Section: Tax Lot:
Township: Range: Section: Tax Lot:
Adjacent properties under same ownership:
Township: Range: Section: Tax Lot:
Township: Range: Section: Tax Lot:

Printed names of all property owners:

Anita Ensley

Signatures of all property owners:

Date(s):

| 2024-12-19

Applicant signature:

I hereby certify that the statements contained herein, along with the evidence submitted, are in all respects
true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Date:
2024-12-19

Clackamas County

Updated 9/3/2024
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A. Review applicable land use rules:

This application is subject to the provisions of Section 847, Recreational Vehicles as Second Dwellings of the Clackamas
County Zoning and Development Ordinance (ZDO).

It is also subject to the ZDO’s definitions, procedures, and other general provisions, as well as to the specific rules of the
subject property’s zoning district and applicable development standards, as outlined in the ZDO.

B. Turnin all of the following:

El Complete application form: Respond to all the questions and requests in this application, and make sure all
owners of the subject property sign the first page of this application. Applications without the signatures of all
property owners are incomplete.

El Application fee: The cost of this application is $480. Payment can be made by cash, by check payable to
“Clackamas County”, or by credit/debit card with an additional card processing fee using the Credit Card
Authorization Form available from the Planning and Zoning website. Payment is due when the application is
submitted. Refer to the FAQs at the end of this form and to the adopted Fee Schedule for refund policies.

El Site plan: Provide a site plan (also called a plot plan). A Site Plan Sample is available from the Planning and
Zoning website. The site plan must be accurate and drawn to-scale on paper measuring no larger than 11
inches x 17 inches. The site plan must illustrate all of the following (when applicable):

= Lot lines, lot/parcel numbers, and acreage/square footage of lots;
= Contiguous properties under the same ownership;

= All existing and proposed structures, recreational vehicle sites, fences, roads, driveways, parking areas,
and easements, each with identifying labels and dimensions, as well as property lines and easements;

= Distances between the proposed recreational vehicle to be used as a second dwelling and all existing
development, driveways, easements, and property lines;

= Significant natural features (rivers, streams, wetlands, slopes of 20% or greater, geologic hazards, mature
trees or forested areas, drainage areas, etc.); and

= Location of utilities, wells, and all onsite wastewater treatment facilities (e.g., septic tanks, septic drainfield
areas, replacement drainfield areas, drywells).

[E1 Proof of residence: Provide evidence that the existing dwelling is the primary residence of one or more of the
property owners. Primary residence means a dwelling in which an owner resides for at least six months in each
calendar year. Evidence provided may include a valid driver’s license or identification card issued by the state of
Oregon; voter registration card; or other similar documents.

B

Title: Attach a copy of the recreational vehicle’s title with the Department of Transportation.

=]

Evidence of sink and toilet in the RV: Provide photos or other evidence demonstrating that the recreational
vehicle contains a sink and toilet.
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o

Answer the following questions:

List all dwellings that exist currently on the subject property and identify the type of dwelling
(permanent, temporary, accessory, or guest house).

Primary Dwelling (Permanent), Detached Garage (Permanent)

Is any dwelling or portion of a dwelling on the subject property rented for residential tenancy
or used as a short-term rental?

[] Yes
Please explain:
21 No

Identify the recreational vehicle type proposed for use as a second dwelling (e.g. park trailer,
travel trailer, pickup camper) and its total square footage in the full set-up mode:

Motorhome, 34 foot, 280 sq ft setup.

The proposed recreational vehicle is owned by:
[] Property owner

] Tenant

[0] Other: Property Owners Son acting as a caretaker

Describe how each of the following services will be provided to the recreational vehicle:

a. Sewage disposal:
Cart Away for now, New sewer line being put in, permitting in progress

b. Water supply:
Existing Detached Garage Water Supply for now, new water line with new sewer.

c. Electrical supply:
Existing Detached Garage Electrical Supply

d. Stormwater drainage:
Existing Detached Garage Drainage.

Exhibit N Page 5 of 8



FAQs

When is a Recreational Vehicle as Second Dwelling permit required?

The Zoning and Development Ordinance (ZDO) allows the use of a recreational vehicle as a second dwelling in
certain residential zones, accessory to a primary single-family dwelling. This type of use requires a Recreational
Vehicle as a Second Dwelling land use permit.

What is the permit application process?

Recreational Vehicle as a Second Dwelling permits are subject to a “Type I” land use application process, as
provided for in Section 1307 of the ZDO. Public notice of Type | applications and decisions is not provided. A
written decision on a Type | application is made by Planning and Zoning staff, and there is no County-level
process to appeal that decision. If the application is approved, the applicant must comply with any conditions of
approval identified in the decision.

What is needed for the County to approve a land use permit?

An RV as a second dwelling may be permitted after an evaluation by the County of applicable standards of the
ZDO. The applicant is responsible for providing evidence that their proposal does or can meet those standards.
In order to address the standards, the information requested in this application should be as thorough and
complete as possible. A permit will only be approved or denied after a complete application is received and
reviewed. The County approves an application only if it finds that the proposal meets the standards or can meet
the standards with conditions.

If approved, how long would the permit be valid?
The approval is valid for a period of four years from the date of the final decision. This means that all County
development permits must be obtained within the four-year period, or the land use approval will expire.

How long will it take the County to make a decision about an application?
The County makes every effort to issue a decision on a Type | land use application for an RV as a Second
Dwelling within 6 weeks of the date we deem the application to be complete.

If an application is submitted and then withdrawn, will a refund be given?

If a submitted Type | application is withdrawn before a decision on the application is issued, 75% of the
application fee paid, or the fee paid minus $250, whichever is less, will be refunded. No refund will be given after
a decision is issued.

Who can help answer additional questions?

For questions about the County’s land use permit requirements and this application form, contact Planning and
Zoning at 503-742-4500 or zoninginfo@clackamas.us. You can also find information online at the Planning and
Zoning website: www.clackamas.us/planning.

Clackamas County is committed to providing meaningful access and will make reasonable accommaodations,
modifications, or provide translation, interpretation or other services upon request. Please contact us at 503-
742-4545 or drenhard@clackamas.us.

503-742-4545: ; Traduccion e interpretacion? | Tpebyetca nn Bam YCTHbIA MW NMNCbMEHHbIN NEPEBOA?
#1125 01® ? | Can Bién dich hodc Phién dich? | H &= %99
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Anita Ensley
14400 SE Fairoaks Avenue, Milwaukie, OR 97267
Existing Structures in Brown, RV in RED
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Benthin, Kim

From: Martinez, Marisol

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 10:34 AM
To: titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com

Cc: Thornhill, Susan; Benthin, Kim
Subject: RE: Land use approval

Good Morning Bree,

We have received your application and material. I will be processing payment and assigning this to a planner before the
end of the day. I will send over a copy of your receipt shortly. Kim Benthin has been CC’d on this email so she is aware
of the status of progress.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you,

Mari Martinez, Permits Specialist

Clackamas County Transportation & Development

Planning and Zoning Division

150 Beavercreek Road

Oregon City, Oregon 97045

503.742.4578

My office hours are M-TH 7:30 am to 4:00 pm, F 7:00 am to 3:30 pm

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor
www.clackamas.us

The Planning and Zoning public service telephone line at 503-742-4500 and email account at
zoninginfo@clackamas.us are staffed, and the public service lobby is open, Monday through
Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Were you happy with the service you received today?

.0 en
= st
’ ®

CLICK A SMILEY

Any opinion or advice provided herein is informational only, and is based on any information
specifically provided or reasonably available, as well as any applicable regulations in effect on the
date the research was conducted. Any opinion or advice provided herein may be revised, particularly
where new or contrary information becomes available, or in response to changes to state law or
administrative rule, future legislative amendments of the Zoning and Development Ordinance,
decisions of courts or administrative tribunals, or quasi-judicial land use decisions.

This is not a land use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 197.015(10).
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From: Zoninginfo <ZoningInfo@clackamas.us>

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 9:26 AM

To: Martinez, Marisol <MMartinezl@clackamas.us>; Thornhill, Susan <SThornhill@clackamas.us>
Subject: FW: Land use approval

Here is another app for you

Roman Sierra, Planner |

Clackamas County Transportation & Development

Planning & Zoning

150 Beavercreek Rd.

Oregon City, OR 97045

503-742-4516

My office hours are Mon — Fri 7:30am — 4pm

www.clackamas.us

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

The Planning and Zoning public service telephone line at 503-742-4500 and email account at
zoninginfo@clackamas.us are staffed Monday through Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and
Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., and the public service lobby is open Monday, Tuesday and
Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Were you happy with the service you received today?
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CLICK A SMILEY

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

Any opinion or advice provided herein is informational only, and is based on any information specifically
provided or reasonably available, as well as any applicable regulations in effect on the date the research was
conducted. Any opinion or advice provided herein may be revised, particularly where new or contrary
information becomes available, or in response to changes to state law or administrative rule, future legislative
amendments of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, decisions of courts or administrative tribunals, or
guasi-judicial land use decisions.

This is not a land use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 197.015(10).

From: Jaycob & Bree Perkins <titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 3:32 PM

To: ZoningInfo <ZoningInfo@clackamas.us>

Subject: Re: Land use approval

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.
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Hello, Attached to this email is the documents that our client sent over to us for the land use application.

I had sent an email over last month with all of these same documents and it seems that they may have not been
received? I sent them over on 11/4/2024.

Anita received and email from Kim Benthin from code enforcement stating there was no application and that
she could not continue to delay enforcement without some forward progress on the permitting.

Are you able to update Kim Benthin with this information about this application being submitted?

Best regards,
Bree Perkins
Titan Excavation & Construction

From: Zoninglnfo <ZoningInfo@clackamas.us>

Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2024 2:01 PM

To: Jaycob & Bree Perkins <titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Land use approval

If the property is in a trust it needs to be signed by the proper trustee with authority for the trust. Often, that is like.... Jane
Doe, trustee of the such and such trust dated 20... just an example.

Thanks,

Ben Blessing, Planner

Clackamas County Transportation & Development

Customer Service Desk

150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, Oregon 97045
www.clackamas.us

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

The Planning and Zoning public service telephone line at 503-742-4500 and email account at
zoninginfo@clackamas.us are staffed Monday through Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

ifens ywou hipey wilh the service you feceived today T
.
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Any opinion or advice provided herein is informational only, and is based on any information
specifically provided or reasonably available, as well as any applicable regulations in effect on the
date the research was conducted. Any opinion or advice provided herein may be revised, particularly
where new or contrary information becomes available, or in response to changes to state law or
administrative rule, future legislative amendments of the Zoning and Development Ordinance,
decisions of courts or administrative tribunals, or quasi-judicial land use decisions.

This is not a land use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 197.015(10).
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From: Jaycob & Bree Perkins <titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2024 10:28 AM

To: ZoningInfo <ZoningInfo@clackamas.us>

Subject: Re: Land use approval

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

Hello, the homeowner has both properties in a trust and asked if she should fill out the application in the trust
name or in her personal name?

Best Regards,
Bree Perkins
Titan Excavation & Construction

On Wed, Oct 30, 2024 at 9:51 AM ZoningInfo <ZoningInfo@clackamas.us> wrote:
Hi Bree,

It appears that the referenced code violation is in relation to an occupied RV being present on the subject
property. The permitting requirement for this from a Land Use perspective is a Type-I review
(https://dochub.clackamas.us/documents/drupal/09b90d71-2ffa-4070-a115-5a2b8a2259¢7), though other
departments (building, septic/sewer, etc.) may each have permitting requirements as well depending on the
scope of work associated with the project. As far as Planning approval goes, we cannot approve any
septic/sewer work to serve the RV until the Land Use Permit linked above is approved.

Best,
Nick

Nick Hart, Planner 1

He/Him Why pronouns matter
Clackamas County
503-742-4500

The Planning and Zoning public service telephone line at 503-742-4500 and email account at
zoninginfo@clackamas.us are staffed Monday through Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and
Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., and the public service lobby is open Monday, Tuesday and
Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m..

Were you happy with the service you received today?

CLICK A SMILEY
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Any opinion or advice provided herein is informational only, and is based on any information
specifically provided or reasonably available, as well as any applicable regulations in effect on the
date the research was conducted. Any opinion or advice provided herein may be revised, particularly
where new or contrary information becomes available, or in response to changes to state law or
administrative rule, future legislative amendments of the Zoning and Development Ordinance,
decisions of courts or administrative tribunals, or quasi-judicial land use decisions.

This is not a land use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 197.015(10).

From: Jaycob & Bree Perkins <titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 30, 2024 8:36 AM

To: ZoningInfo <ZoningInfo@clackamas.us>

Subject: Land use approval

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

Good morning, We have a client who got a code violation, and we will be doing a lot improvement for her. I
emailed the permitting department, and they said she will need land use approval first. The code violation
number she received is V0008224. We will be doing joint sewer and water trench. We will be adding roughly
310 feet of sewer lateral, we are tying into the existing home lateral. From the font of the main home, across
the front yard and up along the driveway with a Y that splits off to the second lot that is owned by the same
person. From there we will run over the second lot to the structure in the back. Approx. 350ft in total.

I have attached the proposed lot improvement site plan to this email for you to review.

The address for the client is 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Milwaukie OR 97267

Thank you,
Bree Perkins
Titan Excavation & Construction
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Clackamas County Planning and Zoning
Department of Transportation and Development

Development Services Building
150 Beavercreek Road | Oregon City, OR 97045

CLACKAMAS 503-742-4500 | zoninginfo@clackamas.us
COUNTY www.clackamas.us/planning

NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE TYPE | LAND USE APPLICATION

FILE NUMBER: Z0517-24

APPLICATION TYPE: RV as a second dwelling

APPLICANT NAME: Anita Ensley

SITE ADDRESS: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave, Milwaukie

STAFF CONTACT: Max del Hierro  EMAIL: mdelhierro@clackamas.us
DATE OF APPLICATION SUBMITTAL: 12/20/2024

DATE OF THIS NOTICE: 12/23/24

DEADLINE FOR SUBMITTAL OF MISSING INFORMATION: 2/18/2025

Your Type | land use application has been deemed incomplete. Pursuant to Subsection
1307.07(D) of the Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance, your
application will be void unless the missing information is submitted within 60 days of the
date the application was first submitted. Upon voiding of an application, 75 percent of
your application fee will be refunded, and you will need to reapply if you are still interested
in obtaining this permit.

MISSING INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE APPLICATION:

A. The RV must be within 100 feet of the primary dwelling. Update the site plan
showing the distance between the two structures.

B. Two applications were submitted with conflicting information. Please indicate who
owns the RV.

C. Utility connections need to be detailed in their construction. For example: a
power and water pedestal will be placed near the RV pad and will be connected
underground to the existing services located in the detached garage. Required
plumbing and electrical trade permits will be acquired through Clackamas
Building Services. The same description is needed for the sanitary sewer
connection.

D. The site plan that showed where the RV will be placed indicated two issues;

a. The RV must adhere to the setback standards of the primary zone. The
RV must be a minimum of 5 feet from the side property line.

b. The site plan and our mapping system show the same owner owns this
property and the property to the south. It is unclear if both properties

Notice of Incomplete Type | Land Use Application
Land Use File No. Z0517-24 Page 1 of 2

Exhibit P Page 1 of 2



combined form one lot of record, or if they are separate lots of record. This
may need to be clarified through a lot of record research request.

Notice of Incomplete Type | Land Use Application
Land Use File No. Z0517-24 Page 2 of 2
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Benthin, Kim

From: Bill Ensley <bill@bearprinting.com>

Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2025 1:34 PM

To: Benthin, Kim; Anita Ensley; Jaycob Perkins
Subject: Re: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Violation File V0008224

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

We and our contractor spoke with the county to use the contractors application.

We just spoke with our contractor last week on the 20th so I'm sure they are in the process of preparing that record
search.

At this point you are 100% aware that we are working with a contractor to complete the county requirements and that
there are continued processes that need to be completed before everything can be brought up to code.

Your continued harassment while having all of this knowledge is completely out of line and as noted earlier, | want your
manager CC'd on ALL communications. Why are they not CC'd now?

-Bill Ensley

On 2/26/2025 12:59 PM, Benthin, Kim wrote:
Bill,

| am aware of the items that were missing from the application and that the application
was voided.

| have attached the incomplete notice, so that we are all on the same page.

It is my understanding that there were two applications submitted. And the Planner
asked which application to use and who should be the applicant? The attached notice
was mailed to the Applicant, Anita Ensley.

What | do not know is your plan going forward?

The application was deemed incomplete on December 23, 2024.
That was more than 9 weeks ago, from today’s date.

As of today, the application for a legal lot of record research has not been made.
Kimberly Benthin

503-742-4457
Clackamas County

From: Bill Ensley <bill@bearprinting.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2025 12:06 PM
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To: Benthin, Kim <KimBen@clackamas.us>; Anita Ensley <nitagramma@yahoo.com>; Jaycob Perkins
<titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Violation File V0008224

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

Yes, our contractor was told they needed to do a record research request through the county to confirm
if the lot was 1 or 2 lots. It's 2 tax lots however your records did not show 2 actual county lots.

We were told this could take 3-6 weeks and that we were required to do this search and then reapply.

I'm going to assume by this email that there is no record of our contractor being told this in our
account? I've included them on this email to give you the exact information they were given however
I've quoted them below.

Thank you,

-Bill Ensley

3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 5k 3k 3k k >k 3k 5k 3k %k %k >k 5k 5k %k %k %k >k 5k 3k 3k %k %k 5k 3k 3k %k %k %k %k 5k 3k %k %k k kkkkkkk

Hello,

We have an update from the land use department on the permit application as of yesterday. Max Del
Hierro called us and spoke with both Jaycob and myself about the application.

After updating and submitting the site plan to them multiple times, they have come back and said that the
title to the RV needs to be titled and registered into Anita's name before moving forward. They said that
we have to do a record research request through the county to clarify if both tax lot ID numbers are one or
two separate parcels as they do not have a record of it. According to the development office that can take
6 weeks to get the research request done. The RV has to be within 100ft of the primary dwelling which
would be the primary house. IF they deem it two separate parcels, he said it would be a whole different
process and application to try and get the RV approved. He also informed us that they are going to require
electrical to be installed as well.

I will continue to do my side of things to move forward with permits and applications.

Please let me know if and when you get the RV titled in Anita's name so I can submit that to them.

Thank you,

Bree Perkins
Titan Excavation & Construction

On 2/26/2025 12:02 PM, Benthin, Kim wrote:
Z0517-24

Hello Anita and Bill,
| have noted that your land use application for authorizing the RV as a

second dwelling has been voided because the application was missing
information.
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Can you give me an update?

Kimberly Benthin, Code Enforcement Specialist

Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development
Code Enforcement

150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary phone: 503.742.4457

Hours: M-F from 7:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m.

Lobby hours 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. Monday to Thursday
www.clackamas.us

Were you happy with the service you received today?

. = . .
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CLICK A& SMILEY

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor
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Benthin, Kim

From: Del Hierro, Max

Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2025 12:53 PM
To: Benthin, Kim

Subject: RE: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Z0517-24

I checked before I sent the email, they have not.

This one was strange, there were two applications submitted with conflicting info. All the conversation was
with the contractor who was not listed anywhere on the application. The incomplete notice went to the
homeowner and the application stalled. The contractor contacted me 3 weeks before the void date having not
received any notice from the home owner.

Max del Hierro, MURP

Planner 1

He/Him/They

Transportation and Development
Clackamas County Planning

150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City
Primary: 503-742-4523

Hours: Mon — Fri, 7:30 a.m. — 4 p.m.
www.clackamas.us

The Planning and Zoning public service telephone line at 503-742-4500 and email account at zoninginfo@clackamas.us are staffed Monday through
Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., and the public service lobby is open Monday through Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Any opinion or advice provided herein is informational only, and is based on any information specifically provided or reasonably available, as well
as any applicable regulations in effect on the date the research was conducted. Any opinion or advice provided herein may be revised, particularly
where new or contrary information becomes available, or in response to changes to state law or administrative rule, future legislative amendments of
the Zoning and Development Ordinance, decisions of courts or administrative tribunals, or quasi-judicial land use decisions.

This is not a land use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 197.015(10).

From: Benthin, Kim <KimBen@clackamas.us>
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2025 12:16 PM
To: Del Hierro, Max <MDelHierro@clackamas.us>
Subject: RE: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Z0517-24

Thanks Max
Have they applied for a legal lot of record research request?

Kimberly Benthin
503-742-4457
Clackamas County

From: Del Hierro, Max <MDelHierro@clackamas.us>
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2025 10:38 AM

To: Benthin, Kim <KimBen@clackamas.us>

Subject: RE: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Z0517-24

Exhibit R Page 1 of 2



Hi Kim,
The applicant did not provide everything needed to make the application complete. The things missing were:
1. The RV was not registered
The RV was proposed to be placed on the neighboring lot, it was unclear if this is a separate legal lot of
record or combined with the lot with the current dwelling. It is required that the RV be placed on the
same legal lot of record as the primary dwelling. I instructed the applicant to apply for a lot of record
research request. Timeline is about 6 weeks.
3. The RV was proposed more than 100 feet from the primary dwelling.
4. Electrical service to the RV is required

Let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks,

Max del Hierro, MURP

Planner 1

He/Him/They

Transportation and Development
Clackamas County Planning

150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City
Primary: 503-742-4523

Hours: Mon — Fri, 7:30 a.m. — 4 p.m.
www.clackamas.us

The Planning and Zoning public service telephone line at 503-742-4500 and email account at zoninginfo(@clackamas.us are staffed Monday through
Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., and the public service lobby is open Monday through Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Any opinion or advice provided herein is informational only, and is based on any information specifically provided or reasonably available, as well
as any applicable regulations in effect on the date the research was conducted. Any opinion or advice provided herein may be revised, particularly
where new or contrary information becomes available, or in response to changes to state law or administrative rule, future legislative amendments of
the Zoning and Development Ordinance, decisions of courts or administrative tribunals, or quasi-judicial land use decisions.

This is not a land use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 197.015(10).

From: Benthin, Kim <KimBen@clackamas.us>
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2025 10:11 AM
To: Del Hierro, Max <MDelHierro@clackamas.us>
Subject: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Z0517-24

Max,

| noted that the application for the RV as a second dwelling was voided.
Can you give me an update? It would help for me to know why.

Thanks,

Kimberly Benthin, Code Enforcement Specialist

Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development
Code Enforcement

150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary phone: 503.742.4457

Hours: M-F from 7:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m.
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Clackamas County Planning and Zoning

Department of Transportation and Development
Development Services Building
150 Beavercreek Road | Oregon City, OR 97045

503-742-4500 | zoninginfo@clackamas.us
www.clackamas.us/planning

LOT OF RECORD RESEARCH REQUEST RESPONSE

File No. ZINFO-0082-25

Response Date: 4/24/25

Response Author: Mya Ganzer, Planner 1, mganzer@clackamas.us

RESEARCH REQUESTED

Are each of the following tax lots their own separate “lot of record”, as that term is defined in Clackamas
County Zoning and Development Ordinance (ZDO) Section 202, Definitions?

Assessor’'s Map Tax Lot Approx. Acres | Lot of Record?
Township 2S Range 1E Section 11AB 2701 0.38 Yes
Township 2S Range 1E Section 11AB 2703 0.84 Yes

DEFINITION

ZDO Section 202 defines a “lot of record” as:

1. Alot or parcel created by a subdivision or partition plat, as defined in ORS
chapter 92, filed with the Clackamas County Surveyor and recorded with the

Clackamas County Clerk;

2. A unit of land created by a recorded deed or recorded land sales contract and in
compliance with all applicable planning, zoning, and subdivision or partition
ordinances and regulations, if any, in effect on the date the deed or land sales

contract was signed by the parties to the deed or contract; or

3. A unit of land created solely to establish a separate tax account or for mortgage
purposes; that did not conform to all planning, zoning, or subdivision or partition
ordinances or regulations in effect on the date it was created; and that was sold
prior to September 5, 2023, under the foreclosure provisions of ORS chapter 88.

Lot of Record Research Request Response
File No. ZINFO-0082-25

Page 1 of 3
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LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS

Any opinion or advice provided herein is informational only, and is based on any information specifically
provided or reasonably available, as well as any applicable regulations in effect on the date the
research was conducted. Any opinion or advice provided herein may be revised, particularly where new
or contrary information becomes available, or in response to changes to state law or administrative rule,
future legislative amendments of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, decisions of courts or
administrative tribunals, or quasi-judicial land use decisions.

This is not a land use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 197.015(10). Application for a
formal interpretation of the ZDO may be made pursuant to ZDO 1308.

A lot of record is not necessarily eligible for development with a single-family dwelling or any other
specific use. Eligibility for development is dependent on many factors, such as the applicable zoning
and availability of services (e.g., water, sanitary sewer/onsite wastewater treatment).

ANALYSIS

Tax Lot 2701 and 2701 of Assessor’'s Map 21E11AB are separate lots of record, for the following
reasons.

These tax lots are a portion of Lot 26 of the Map of Oak Grove Plat-051, signed in 1890. Tax lot 2701
was excluded from tax lot 2700 by deed on November 29", 1972, recorded in deed 72-37695. This
deed described what is now tax lots 2701 and 2703 and was the northwest quarter of Lot 26 in the Map
of Oak Grove plat. This after effective date of initial zoning for the subject property on May 17", 1960,
but prior to the adoption of the county’s first partition ordinance in 1974. A subdivision ordinance was in
effect beginning on December 22, 1955, but it applied only to the division of a tract of land into four or
more lots in a calendar year. In 1960, it was zoned R-10, and the unit of land would have had to have
complied with the relevant zoning ordinances and regulations. In 1972, when the lot was created, it
would have been approximately 54,014 square feet, well above the 10,000 square foot minimum lot
size. It also met the 60-foot street frontage requirement. Setback standards and structure cannot be
addressed as the current dwelling on tax lot 2701 was constructed in 1975.

Tax lot 2703 was excluded from tax lot 2701 by deed signed on December 30", 1975. This was after
the County’s 1974 Partition Ordinance, and would have required County Approval. The deed
references a Minor Partition File No. 33-1174-B. This is a minor partition approved by the County on
July 31, 1975. While there is no partition plat, this is not referenced as a condition in the original
approval. What was required is that the land be transferred or sold within one calendar year (December
31t 1975), with the file number on the recording instrument. Hence, deed 1975-38485, which
references the aforementioned file number, functions as the recording instrument. This deed describes
the current configuration of tax lot 2703 and records the sale of the parcel from Anita Ensley to Conley
C Ensley. Hence, tax lot 2703 and 2701, in their current configurations, were created by a Minor
Partition approved July 31% 1975, and met their conditions of approval. Therefore, both tax lots 2701
and 2703 were created in compliance with the relevant zoning regulations and are each separate lots of
record.

References Consulted:

Lot of Record Research Request Response
File No. ZINFO0082-25 Page 2 of 3
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Assessor “Ownership Books” O Building Permits

[0 Assessor “Appraisal Jackets” 0 Rolodex

0 Assessor Microfiche Ledger O Microfiche

Accela and SharePoint O Other:
ATTACHMENT

Assessor’'s Map 21E11AB

FILING NOTES

A digital copy of this research request response has been:

Saved in the ‘ZINFO'’ folder on the Planning & Zoning shared drive
Saved in the ‘Property History File Library’ (S:\Planning\Archives\Property History File Library)

Lot of Record Research Request Response
File No. ZINFO0082-25 Page 3 of 3
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JOHN C. MEINTYRE
OIRECTOR

WHNETON & KURIH
County By

DAVID:-J. ABRAHAN
Utstities Cuevetar

RICHATIDL DOPP
Davetopment
Sorvicas
Auministator

MERMOBANDUNM

RECEIVED ‘ . »
AUG 6w . DUNTY  OF CLACKAMAS |

\

DEPARTHENT 0F _

Ptanning: Department - Mike Cliburn

Public Works - Carl Knee

Minor Partitions No. 196-775B afd 33-1174B Renewal

August 5, 1975

We have reviewed these minor partitioning: proposals and have the
following comments or recommendations to- make.

File No. 196-775B

1. Additional right of way should be dedicated
along Cook Street to ultimately increase
it to 50 feet wide. This will require a
5 foot dedication from this property.

Ng. 33-1174-B. Réwewal

Please revise our preyious comments.
on this project to read as follows.:

Improve the -property frontage along
Fair Oaks. Avenue with curb: and
surfacing per County Standards..

RICHARD L. DOPP - Development Seryices Administrator

o (7

CARL KNEE - Development Construction: Engineer

/en.

902 ABERNETHY ROAD, OREGON:CITY, OREGON 97045 (503): 655-8521
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July 31, 1975

Mr. Conley R. Ensley
14829 - S, E. Arista Drive
Milvaukie, Oregon 97222

Dear fir. Ensley:

Pursuant to the Clackamas County Subdivision and Partitioning Ordinance
various: County Departments have reviewed your proposed: minoyr partition
File Ho. 33-1174-B, located on Tax Lot 2701, Section 1IAB, T2S, RIE,
WM., for a renewal.

The decision of the Planning Department -on 30 July, 1975, was: to approve
the partition subject to the following conditions:

1. Both parcels nust meet all the requirenents of the R-10 Zoning
District.

2.  Sewer and water must be supplied by Qak Lodge Districts.
3. Application is approved until 31 December, 1975..

A1l decisions made by the Planning. Department may be appeaied o the
Board -of County Comuissioners within ten (10) days of the decision.
Appeal forms are available in the Planning Department Office and must be
Tiled with a twenty-five ($25.00) doVlar filing fee and received 4n this.
Office prior to 9 August, 1975.

Any further segregations -or property Tine adjustments must be approved
by the Planning: Department 0ffice for each parcel of property..

Please be advised that when a parcel in the minor partition s sold or
transferred, 1% must conform to the map and written legal description
approved by the Planning Department. Minor partitions are approved for
one calendar year (1 January to 31 December). If the: parcels are not
sold or transferred prior to the end of the calendar year they must be
refiled. Please, include the minor partition file number on the re-
cording instrument..

U. R S, 92.305,. Subsection G, genera¥ly requires, interalia, that lands
which are divided into four (4) or more lots or parcels whether for m-
mediate -or future sale or lease, may be reéquired to file with the Oregon
State Real Estate Division, Subdivision Section. Phone: 373-8422.
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e, Conley R. Ensley
July 31, 1975
Page -2-

Enclosed please find a copy of the approved minor partition. If you
should have any questions regarding. this matter, please feel free to
contact this office.

Sincerely yours,

GUSTAVO M, RIVERA.
Planning Director

MICHAEL A. CLIBURH
Planner

MAC: cb )
cc:  Developmental Services; Carl Knee
Soils & Sanitation;. Jerry Marshall

Enclosure:
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.

MINOR PARTITION APPLICATION - )
Applieit-i&t Instructions.

1. Application: Write names, addrécses and phene nimbers of persons. applying for
the minor partition, .Indicate -interest in property, i.e. propexty
ownex, contract buyer or option holder. Attach a wxittan lege}
degcription of partition. The fee is #ifty (50): dollars. per
application.. )

Ta_ae

Unless pub'iicr sewag'e g available, a soils irvestiga ﬂpn"'&ie'
be applied for and approved. o .

Havel six (6): ﬁnaps: prepared ill:usr.:a'tingr the written legal
description and containing all information listed on the attached
sample plot plan and plot plan list,

Check appropriate use box. |
A, Possible Building site m

L

B. Mortgage ':‘__'_’]
c. Lien —
D. Other [_—‘___‘]
(RETURN COMPLETED. TO: PLANNING DEPARTMENTY
-~~--:hip__g_i o Range /E :SECtionV{/Ag . -
Eusleg Oputes O fuRaq 32 fidy e
P T T W et Okgon 90893
R ) ' / (radresses & fhone Nuhber)
Phevisi BE* s3-0r79-8

. . {Please Print ox tvpe)

(' (WE) hereby submit this applicetlon for approval of a minor partition as indicated
sr the attzched map and described in the legal description herein enclosed. (I )
lie. are) aware of the State of Oregon and Clackamzs County regulations relative to
the proposed minor partitiocn. (I) (We) realize that the: recordiny of any property
segregation meeting the definition of & minor partition without the neceasary County
~rprovals is. in vidlaticn of the Subdivision and Partitioning Ordinance and.

o ‘ishable under s3id ordipance. * '

No minor partition will b~ considered unless ecccxWed DY all raquired information.
' Wil C. [ )j):jl/flz-\;: :

SIGNATURE. OF APPLICANT(S)

5 a0

File No. DO-| ]74 -2 | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  yooinc o 203 |
Renewod, bate Rec'd _F—f oo 25

Final Action Rec'@ by _ [le~fI3

PLANNING  PUDLIC HORKS  SOIL3 SURVEYOR  TAX. DBPT . ASSESSOR

'l

H
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MEMORANDUM

i,

DEPARTMENT OF

e oeene | N~
TO: Planning Department - Mike: Cliburn COUNTY: -0F CLACKAMAS

WINSTON.W KURTH

County Engmaer -

DAVID  ABRAHAR FROM: PubTic Works - Carl Knee ""‘3“-":/1/513

Utiities Curoctor

BOBSRLO™  DATE:  July 22, 1975 W2 g

Adounisirator

SUBJECT: Minor Partition #33-275-B.

Please be' advised that the street and drainage improvements. in
Fairmont Drive serving this property have been compieted.

RICHARD L. DOPP - Development Services Administrator

(LS
CARL T. KNEE - Development Services Administrator
/fh

‘902 ABERNETHY ROAD, OREGON. CITY, OREGON 97045 -{503) 655-8521
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| | PUBLIC  WORKS
MEMORANDUM % :

" JOHN C.MCINTYRE §

OIRECTOR =

. WINSTONAY. KURTH T0: Planning. Department - Mike Cliburn COUNTY: OF CLACKAMAS.

County: Engineer .
Do baonanAM FROM: PubTic Works. - Car¥ Knee
RICHARD:L. DOPP

Sorveae™ : DATE: November 15, 1974

Admunlstrator

SUBJECT: Minor Patition #33-1174-B- - Ensley

We have reviewed this minor partitioning proposal and have no comments
or recommendations to make.

RICHARD L. DOPP- - Development: Services Administrator

BY -
CARL. T.. KNEE - Development. Construction Engineer
/th

902:ABERNETHY ROAD, OREGON CITY, OREGON 97045 (503} 655-8521
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February 25, 1975

Mr. Conley R. £nsley
14829 S.E. Arista Drive
Wilwaukie, Oregon 97222

RE: Minor Partition 33-1174-B
Dear Mr. Ensley:

Pursuant to the Clackamas County Subdivision and Partitioning Ordinance
the time period of one calendar year on your minor partition has expired,
At this time your partition will be ptaced in. the void file.

I you desire o renew your partition for another calendar Yyear you may
refile with another fifty ($50) dollar appTication.. Please, note on
your renewal application any changes in. the original application which
would effect the County"s action.

Thank .yop,
s
ingerely yours,

- w
GUSTAVO M. RIVERA
Planning Director

MICHAEL A. CLIBURN
Planner

MAC:bf
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tovember 2}, 1974

“ Mr. Conley R. Ensley

g1 14829 S, L. Arista Drive

: Milwaukie, Oregon 97222
Dear Mr, Ensley:

Pursuant to the Clackamas County Subdivision and Partitioning Ordinance
various County Departments have reviewed your proposed minor partition,
. File Ho. 33-1174-B, located on Tax Lot 2701, Section 11, T2S, RIE, W. M.

The decision of the Planning Department on 19 November, 1974, was to-
approve the partition subject to the following conditions:

: 1. Both parcels must meet all requirements of the R-10 Zoning
et District.

ﬁ 2. Sewer and water must be supplied by Oak Lodge Districts.

Al1 decisions made by the Planning Department may be appealed to the Board

: of County Commissioners within ten (10) days of the decision. Appeal forms

\¥H are available in the Planning Department Office and must be filed with a

v twenty~five ($25.00) dollar filing fee and received in this Office prior
to 26 November, 1974,

Please be advised that when a parcel in the minor partition is sold or
transferred, 1t must conform to the map and written legal description
approved by the Planning Department. Minor partitions are approved for
one calendar year ( 1 January to 31 December ). If the parcels are not
sold or transferred prior to the end of the calendar year they must be
refiled. Please, include the minor partition file number on the re~
cording instrument,
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Novembey 27, 1974

2D

Mr. Conley R. Ensley
14829 S, E. Arista Drive
Milwaukie, Oregon 97222

Dear Mr. Ensley:
Pursuant to the Clackamas County Subdivision and Partitioning Ordinance

various County Departments have reviewed your proposed minor partition,
File No. 33-1174-B, Tocated on Tax Lot 2701, Section 11, T2S, RIE, W. M,

U
N
J

The decision of the Planning Department on: 19 November, 1974, was to.
approve the partition subject to the following conditions:

1

1. Both parcels must meet all requirements of the R-10: Zoning
District.

mr

2. Sewer and water must be: supplied by Qak Lodge Districts,

ATT decisions made by the Planning Department may be appealed to the Board
of County Commissioners within ten (10). days of the decision, Appeal forms
are available in the Planning Department Office and must be filed with a
twenty-five ($25.00) dollar filing fee and received in this Office prior
to 26 November, 1974,

Please be advised that when a parcel in the minor partition 1s sold or
transferred, it must conform: to the map. and written lega} description
approved by the Planning Department. Minor partitions are approved for
one calendar year (. 1 January to 31 December ). If the parcels are not
507d or transferred prior to the end of the calendar year they must be
refiled. Please, include the minor partition: file number on the re-
cording. instrument,
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Mr. Conley R. Ensley
November 21, 1974
Page -2-

Enclosed please find a copy of the approved minor partition. If you should.
have  any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact this
office.

Sip€erely yours,

GUSTAVO M, RIVERA
lanning Director

MICHAEL A, CLIBURN
Planner

MAC:bT )
cc:  Developmental Services; Carl Knee
Soils & Sanitation; Jerry Marshall

Enclosure
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MINOR: PARTITION APPLICATION: '
Application Instructions.

1. Application: Write names, addresses and phone. ‘numbers” of persons applying for:
the minor partition. Indieate interest in property, i.e. property
owner, -contract buyer or option holder. Aattach a written legal -
-Qescription of partition. The fee is. £ifty (50) dollars per - )
application,

Unless public ‘sewage: ig: available, ‘a sofls investigation must.
be applied for and approved..

Have six (6) maps prepared {llustrating the written Yegal
description and containing all information Iisted. on. the attached
sample plot plan and plot plan 1ist,

chéck appropriate use box,
Possible Building site
Mortgage
Lien

Other

(RETURN. COMP! 3D TO PLANNING. DEPARTMENT)

Township : Range le:(- Section_li QB Tax. Lot 2 ?YO /
Efl«é’% 6uéc’y ¢ _ / Vﬂ? 7664{3[%2 ,0" R
Wilinxie Chegor 994%2.

(Name) " (Addresses &“’Phone Wmber)

(Please: Print. or type)

(I) (WE) hereby submit this application for approval of a minor partition as iwdjcated
on the attached map and described in the legal description herein enclosed. (I [ VS
(We are) aware of the State of Oregon and Clackamas County regulations: relative: to

the proposed minor partition. (I) (We) realize that the recording of any property
segregation meeting the definition of a minor partition without the necessary County
approvals is in violation of the Subdivision and: Partitioning Oxdirance and

punishable under said ordinance.

SIGNATURE -OF APPLICANT(S)

File NO'LM:' ~ 1= S FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Receipt No. Z 5

Date Rec'd |
Final Action ] Rec'd by _{

PLANNING = PUBLIC WORKS -SOILS SURVEYOR  TAX. DEPT., ASSESSOR’

. %"’\gﬂd\ : | . .

A\

1 DENIED.

REMARKS =
| artaciED L
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OAK GF.E, CLACKAKAS COUNTY, QF.‘,EG‘.

PARTITION I -- A PART OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 26, OAK GROVE
CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON, BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER
OF SAID LOT 26 (O.U4 degrees North and 0.3 degrees West -
located with a 1™ iron rod); THENCE EAST 105.00' ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF S&ID LOT 26; THENCE SOUTH 5&.50' PARALLEL. TO
THE EAST LINE OF FAIR OAKS AVENUE; THENCE WEST30.00+* PARALLEL
TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 26; THENCE SOUTH 51.50% PARALLEL
TO THE EAST LINE OF FAIR OAKS AVENUE; THENCE WEST 75.00°
PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH HALF OF SAID LOT 26,
TO THE INTERSECTIUN OF THE EAST LINE OF FAIR OAKS AVENUE;
THENCE NORTH 110.00' ALONG THE EAST LINE OF FAIR OAKS AVENUE
T0 THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARTITION LL -~ A PART OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 26, 'OAK GROVE,
‘CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON, -BEGINNING 105.00* EAST OF THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 26 (N.W. corner, North half, Lot
26—~ 0.4 degrees North and 0.3 degrees West - located with a
1% iron rod); AND RUNNING EAST 210.00' ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF
SAID LOT 2b, INTERSECTING' WITH WESTERN BOUNDRY LINE OF TRACT
‘CONVEYED: TO TRUDA K. DOANE BY DEED BECORDED IN BOOK 176, PAGE
272, DEED RECORDS -OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON; THENCE. SOUTH
170,00* ALONG THE WESTERN BOUNDRY LINE OF SAID TRACT CONVEYED
TO TRUDA K. DOANE ABOVE; THENCE WEST 315.00* ALONG SOUTH LINE
OF THE NORTH HALF OF SAID LOT 26, TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE
| EAST LINE OF FAIR OAKS AVENUE; THENCE NORTH. 60.00% ALONG: THE
EAST LINE OF FAIR OAKS AVENUE; THENCE EAST 75.00' PARALLEL
TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH HALF OF SAID LOT 26; ‘THENCE
NORTH 51.50' PARALLEL TO THE EncT LINE OF FaIR OAKS AVENUE;
THENCE EAST 30.00% PARALLEL TO THE ROXTH LIKE OF THE NORTH HALF
OF LOT 26; THENCE NORTH 58.50' PARALLEL TO THE EAST LINE OF
FAIR OAKS AVENUE AND POINT OF BEGINNING,
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Benthin, Kim

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Bill Ensley <bill@bearprinting.com>
Wednesday, June 11, 2025 3:00 PM

Benthin, Kim; Anita Ensley

Re: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Violation File # V0008224

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

Good afternoon Kim,

I'll respond to this email when your direct supervisor is included.

Thank you,

-Bill Ensley

On 6/11/2025 2:58 PM, Benthin, Kim wrote:

Good afternoon Ms. Ensley and Mr. Ensley,

The land use decision for the lots of record was completed April 24, 2025.
The application for the occupied recreational vehicle has not been submitted.

Can you please provide an estimated date of when the application will be submitted?

Sincerely,

Kimberly Benthin, Code Enforcement Specialist

Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development

Code Enforcement

150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045
Primary phone: 503.742.4457

Hours: M-F from 7:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m.

Lobby hours 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. Monday to Thursday
www.clackamas.us

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor
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Citation No. 2400082-1
CLACKAMAS

COUNTY

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Date Issued: June 12, 2025

Case No. V0008224

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:

Name: Anita Ensley
Mailing Address: 14400 SE Fairoaks Avenue,
City, State, Zip: Milwaukie, OR 97267

Date Violations Confirmed: On the 10™" day of June, 2025, the person cited committed or allowed to be committed, the
violations of law described below, at the following address:

Address of Violations: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave., Milwaukie, OR 97267
Legal Description: T2S, R1E Section 11AB, Tax Lots 02701

Law(s) Violated

|:|Chapter 7.03 of Clackamas County Code, Road Use, Section

[ ]chapter 9.01 of CCC Uniform Code for the Abatement of Dangerous Buildings, Section

X]Chapter 9.02 of CCC Application and Enforcement of the Clackamas County Building Code, Section 9.02.040, (C, D)
[ ]Chapter 9.03 of CCC Excavation and Grading, Section

|:|Chapter 10.03 of CCC Solid Waste and Wastes Management, Section 10.03.060 (A,B,C)

X]Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Sections 315 and 847

[ ]other law:
Description of the violation(s):

1) The occupied recreational vehicle on site does not have code compliant and permitted utilities.
Maximum Civil Penalty $3500.00 Fine This is not subject to fine amount.
2) The occupied recreational vehicle remains on site without land use authorization.
Maximum Civil Penalty $2.500.00 Fine $400.00
You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $400.00. If you have
guestions regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed

below. Please be advised a $75 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

| hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation issued by: Kimberly Benthin Date: June 12, 2025
Telephone No.: 503-742-4457 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement
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PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form. You MUST exercise ONE of the following
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation.

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil
penalty and abate the violation.

Options:
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine. Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form,
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045
2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged. A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above or sent to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address;
b. A copy of the citation or the Citation No. and Case No.; and,
c. The description of the relief you are requesting.

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation. If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation.

STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that | understand the following:

1. By paying the fine | admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.

2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable
laws.

3. Additional citations may be issued to me if | fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: Date:

Address:

City, State, Zip
Contact Number: Email:

Violation File # : V0008224
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Benthin, Kim

From: Jaycob & Bree Perkins <titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 25, 2025 2:44 PM

To: Benthin, Kim

Subject: Re: Anita Ensley

Given the fact that when I submitted the original application for land use, and it eventually came back with
corrections and Max called me and said that a lot of record research needed to be done and he specifically told
me that it would be 6 or more weeks once the application is processed, which we did. It would have never been
done by November 4, 2024. Corrections were sent out in December of 2024 and I did not get that specific notice
until February 2025, once I reached out to the county themselves, as we were not part of the emailing chain for
that notice..and again that is when I spoke with Max about exactly what needed to be done before resubmitting
the application. The lot of record application was submitted March 11th 2025, So I’'m a bit confused on your
deadline date in November 20247

Thanks,
Bree Perkins
Titan Excavation & Construction

On Wed, Jun 25, 2025 at 2:20 PM Benthin, Kim <KimBen@clackamas.us> wrote:

Good afternoon Bree,

Thanks for providing an update. The deadline provided to submit the land use application was
November 4, 2024. 7 months is a substantial amount of time past the deadline.

Also — since there is no active open land use application — you need not limit your questions solely to
Planner Max del Hierro. | know he was assigned to your initial application but it is now void. Anyone
in planning can answer your questions and you can receive quick answers from
zoninginfo@clackamas.us.

If Ms. Ensley wishes to contest the citation there are instructions provided.

Sincerely,

Kimberly Benthin
Exhbit V Page 1 of 4



503-742-4457

Clackamas County

From: Jaycob & Bree Perkins <titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 2:52 PM

To: Benthin, Kim <KimBen@clackamas.us>

Cc: Anita Ensley <nitagramma@yahoo.com>; Bill Ensley <bill@bearprinting.com>
Subject: Anita Ensley

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

Hello Kimberly,

My name is Bree and we are the contractors working with Anita Ensley on her code violation project. I have
been working with Max Del Hierro from the beginning when I submitted the original application.

I have emailed him today as well trying to work forward on the permitting process as this is been a very
challenging process. He is out of the office until tomorrow, therefore I will not get the answer I need from him
until then.

I would like you to know that we have been actively working on moving forward with the permitting process.
Per the discussion with Max. Anita has to have the RV titled into her name before we can resubmit the
application. We had to get the lot of record research done to determine exactly where the property lines were
and if they were in fact two separate parcels, which we got done. That leads us to the next hoop that we have to
go through, which is having her relocate the RV to the same property as the primary dwelling per what Max
has explained to me. All in which she is actively working on doing so that I can resubmit for the land use
permit.

She is actively working on getting the title for the RV transferred into her name, but that will take a bit of time
as it is a California title and has been misplaced. She is in contact with California DMV and has worked out a
plan with them to get a new title issued. She has sent a certified mailed letter to the last known owner on the
title in California, if they do not respond back to her letter, California DMV will issue a new title and mail it to
Oregon for her to proceed with the title transfer process here. Once that is all said and done we can then
proceed again with the permit application.

She has sent me picture proof of the certified mail receipt which I have attached for your record.
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She informed me this morning that she got a letter stating she needs to pay a fine today as she is not complying
with the code violation and not taking steps to fix the violation. When in fact she is doing everything she can to
help move this project forward, there have been multiple hoops that we have had to go through that have not
made it easy to obtain permits. She should not be fined for actively working with us and doing what Max has
instructed us to do before resubmitting for permits.

If you have any questions about this process please feel free to contact me.

Thank you,
Bree Perkins
Titan Excavation & Construction

503-515-7862
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Citation No. 2400082-1
CLACKAMAS

COUNTY

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Date Issued: June 12, 2025

Case No. V0008224

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:

Name: Anita Ensley
Mailing Address: 14400 SE Fairoaks Avenue,
City, State, Zip: Milwaukie, OR 97267

Date Violations Confirmed: On the 10" day of June, 2025, the person cited committed or allowed to be committed, the
violations of law described below, at the following address:

Address of Violations: 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave., Milwaukie, OR 97267
Legal Description: T2S, R1E Section 11AB, Tax Lots 02701

Law(s) Violated ,

DChapter 7.03 of Clackamas County Code, Road Use, Section

DChapter 9.01 of CCC Uniform Code for the Abatement of Dangerous Buildings, Section

X]Chapter 9.02 of CCC Application and Enforcement of the Clackamas County Building Code, Section 9.02.040, (C, D)
[ ]chapter 9.03 of CCC Excavation and Grading, Section : ‘

DChapter 10.03 of CCC Solid Waste and Wastes Management, Section 10.03.060 (A,B,C)

&Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Sections 315 and 847

[___IOther law:
Description of the violation(s):

1) The occupied recreational vehicle on site does not have code compliant and permitted utilities.
Maximum Civil Penalty $3500.00 Fine This is not subject to fine amount.
2) The occupied recreational vehicle remains on site without land use authorization.
Maximum Civil Penalty $2.500.00 Fine $400.00
You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $400.00. If you have
questions regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed

below. Please be advised a $75 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

I hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation issued by: Kimberly Benthin Date: June 12, 2025
Telephone No.: 503-742-4457 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement
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DAN JOHNSON
DIRECTOR

CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING
150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD | OReGON Ciry, OR 97045

07/10/25 RECFIVED

Anita Ensley, Trustee of the Anita Ensley Revocable Trust
14400 SE FAIROAKS AVE Jut 23 o008
MILWAUKIE, OR 97267 i

Clackamas County

Subject: Notice of Monthly Administrative Compliance Fee Accruab nning o Zoning Division

Site Address: 14400 SE FAIROAKS AVE
MILWAUKIE, OR 97267

Legal Description: ~ 21E1 1AB02701
Violation Number: V0008224

You are receiving this letter because there are one or more pending code violations on the
above referenced property. As you have been informed in previous correspondence from the
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section, a $100.00 per month administrative compliance
fee is being imposed against you by the County. The date from which the fee will be imposed is
07/17/2024, because that is the date on which County staff verified the code violation.

This administrative compliance fee will continue to accrue monthly until the code violation has
been abated. The fee amount currently owed to the County is $825.00. This administrative
compliance fee is in addition to any other fines or penalties that may be imposed through citation
or Hearings Officer actions.

You may challenge or dispute the assessment of the administrative compliance
fee by sending a written request for a hearing to:

Code Enforcement, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or at
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

Include your name and address within the written request for a hearing.

The Clackamas County Code provides for civil penalties to be ir

Hearings Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifie!

noncompliance.

We look forward to working with you in the resolution of this maf

Kim Benthin : 7
503-742-4457 2 0 6 I = 24
KimBen@clackamas.us

Clackamas County Code Enforcement

P. 503.742.4240 | F.503.742.4741 |
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7022 3330 0000 7032 8LOA

.8 Post,LaI'Service’”
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only
For delivery information, visit our website at www. usps com®. UN; TED S TATBES
Orefon Citur R 97043 | Bad POSTAL SERVICE.

Cortiied Mail Fee 73 £ 2
: kiR - 3860 SE NAEF RO
Exira Services & F % & = . 3

Clren sty b S0 0L PORTLAND, OR 97267-5623

] Return Receipt (electronic) S _$0.00— Postmark W . USPS . com
ey &SR0 Here 06/25/2025 03:45 PM
[[J Aduit Signature Required ke _,.,._.._A._\_‘._. T s Wl
] Adutt Sig Restri Dellverys ¥ 00
o TRACKING NUMBERS

$0.73 70223330000070328508

%ﬂummmemMFan : 06/25/202% RN =M S e
$5.58 TRACK STATUS OF ITEMS WITH THIS CJD
S : (UF TO 25 ITEMS)
Street and Apt. No., or PO Box No.
City, State, ZIP¥4% T

PS Form 3800, Ap}il 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions

TRACK QTATUS BY TEYT MLS:AGE
Send tracking number to 28777 (2USPS)
Stdndafd mebsage and data ratec may apply
TRACK STATUS ONLINE
Visit https://waw.usps.com/tracking
Text dnd e-mail alerts available

PURCHHSE DETAILS

Product Qty Uﬂlt Price

Price
First-Class Mail® 1 $0.73
Letter

Oregon City, OR 97045
Weight: 0 1b 0.50 oz
Estimated Delivery Date
Fri 06/27/2025

Certified Mail® $4.85
Tracking #:
= 70223330000070328608
Total $5.58
Grand Total : $5.58
Credit Card Remit $5.58

Card Name: VISA

Account #: XXXKHXXHHXKXGO7S
Approval #: 062120
Transaction #: 898

AID: AOO0GO0D031010 Chip
AL: VISA CREDIT
PIN: Not Required CHASE VISA

TO REPORT AN ISSUE
Visit https://emailus.usps.com

In a hurry? Self-service kjosks offer
quick and easy check-out. Any Retail
Associate can show vou how.

PREVIEW YOUR MAIL AND PACKAGES
Sign up for FREE at
https://informeddel ivery.usps.con

Alt E%Q'bl’fn?ﬁ (EW) %gﬁpsﬁ aQ(f g)stage.
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STATEMENT OF FACTS

Complete the appropriate section(s) in full (including vehicle description) and sign Section H.

LICENSE PLATE/CF NUMBER VEHICLE/NVESSEL ID NUMBER YEAR/MAKE

8guv308 1fcmf535702a02180 2002 Hurricane
E. STATEMENT FOR VEHICLE BODY CHANGE (OWNERSHIP CERTIFICATE REQUIRED)

The current market value of the vehicle or vessel is: $

Changes were made at a cost of $ on this date

This is what | changed: Check all that apply:

Q Unladen Weight changed because (Public Weighmaster Certificate is required. Exception: Trailers)
D_ Motive Power changed from to -

E[ Body Type changed from to

[l Number of Axles changed from to

F. NAME STATEMENT (OWNERSHIP CERTIFICATE REQUIRED)
Please print

a ' and are one and the same person.

Ol My name is misspelled. Please correct it to:

O 1am changing my name from to

(G. STATEMENT OF FACTS
I, the undersigned, state:

| have reached out to previous owner .witby certified letter over 30 days ago and have gotten no response. Am requesting
DMV bond.

H. APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

PRINTED LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME DAYTIME PHONE NUMBER
Ensley Andrew N/a ( 503 )380-6320

SIGNATURE DATE

X July 21, 2025

' Exhibit X Page 8-0fs Qev. 2008) www
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FATE OF AP TR

4

A Public Service Agency

STATEMENT OF FACTS
Complete the appropriate section(s) in full (including vehicle description) and sign Section H.
LICENSE PLATE/CF NUMBER VEHICLE/VESSEL ID NUMBER YEAR/MAKE
8guv308 1fcmf535702a02180 2002 Hurricane

A. STATEMENT FOR USE TAX EXEMPTION

This transfer is exempt from use tax because it is a:

(] Family transfer sold between a parent, child, grandparent, grandchild, spouse, domestic partner, or siblings (if both are
minors related by blood or adoption).

] Addition or deletion of family member (spouse, domestic partner, parent[s], son/daughter, grandparents, grandchildren).
(] Gift (does not include vehicles traded between individuals, transfer of contracts or other valuable consideration).
(] Court Order '] Inheritance

NOTE: The Use Tax Exemption cannot be claimed if the vehicle/vessel being transferred was purchased from an
otherwise qualifying relative who is engaged in the business of selling the same type of vehicle/vessel.

The current market value is: $

B. STATEMENT FOR SMOG EXEMPTION

The vehicle does not require a smog certification for transfer of ownership because:
(Elj The last smog certification was obtained within the last 90 days.
L] 1t is powered by: O electricity O diesel O other
1 1tis located outside the State of California. (Exception: Nevada and Mexico)
;Tj It is being transferred from/between:

O The parent, grandparent, child, grandchild, brother, sister, spouse, or domestic partner (as defined in

Family Code §297) of the transferee.*

{g A sole proprietorship to the proprietor as owner.*

IL] Companies whose principal business is leasing vehicles. There is no change in lessee or operator.*
[0 Lessor and lessee of vehicle, and no change in the lessee or operator of the vehicle.*
D Lessor and person who has been lessee’s operator of the vehicle for at least one year.*
ICJ Individual(s) being added as registered owner(s).*

* Does not require smog certification unless Biennial Smog is required.

[

C. STATEMENT FORTRANSFER ONLY ORTITLE ONLY

;'[his vehicle has not been used or parked on a street or highway or off-highway. | am applying for a:

\[J Transfer Only Title Only

The vehicle is not currently registered. It has not been driven, moved, towed, or left standing on any California public
highway to cause registration fees to become due. It was not transported over any California public highway or operated
within California to cause off-highway fees to become due. Appropriate registration will be obtained before the vehicle is
operated.

D. wINDOW DECAL FOR WHEELCHAIR LIFT OR WHEELCHAIR CARRIER

Enter your Disabled Person License Plate, or Disabled Veteran License Plate, or Permanent Disabled Person Parking Placard
number below:

DISABLED PERSON PLATE DISABLED VETERAN PLATE PERMANENT DISABLED PERSON PLACARD

The vehicle to which my Window Decal will be affixed is:

LICENSE NUMBER VEHICLE MAKE VEHICLE ID NUMBER

Mail to:

NAME

ADDRESS

cITY STATE ZiP

REG 256 (REV. 8/2008) WWW

Exhibit X Page 9 of 9



ESTIMATE

Titan Excavation & Construction
50555 SE Baty Rd
Sandy, OR 97055

Bill to

Anita Ensley
14400 SE Fairoaks Ave
Portland, OR 97267

Estimate details

Estimate no.: 1185
Estimate date: 08/16/2024

#  Date

1. Excavation

Note to customer

()

titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com

+1(503) 853-0501

https://titanexcavation.net

Product or service

Description

Project Mobilization

TAN

EXCAVATION £ CONS TRUC TION

Ship to
Anita Ensley

Locate existing sewer at main lateral

Trench from main, along driveway to back

shop area up to (310 lineal ft)
Install 3 inch abs sewer pipe

Install 4- 4 inch clean outs with caps

Install water line in joint trench

Install 3 inch WYE fitting at second lot up to

(40 lineal ft)

Install separate lateral and water supply to

adjacent lot.
Install tracer wire
Permits included in price

Titan Excavation & Construction is not responsible for any damages
during construction, unforeseen existing utilities, landscape,
driveway/asphalt, etc.

All prices subject to change upon final job completion.

This is not a contract of agreed work unless estimate is signed by
client. If work scope is subtracted or added it will be adjusted for
price considerations. This estimate is subject to changes in contract
requirements and specifications. Accordingly, this estimate will need
to be revised if you decide not to enter a contract with us within the
next 14-days.

Titan Excavation & Construction requires a 50% deposit before
starting the project.

CCB#236771

Accepted date 08/26/2024

Accepted by Anita Ensley

Qty Rate Amount
350 $88.00 $30,800.00
Total $30,800.00

il radle Stwon &9

Exhibit 1 Page 1 of 1
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¥ [Bill Ensley <bill@bearprinting.com>, Anita Ensley <nitagramma@yahoo.com>]
'om Jaycob & Bree Perkins <titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com>
ate: Wed, Mar 12, 2025 at 10:00 AM

Good morning,
Thank you for everyone's patients, as | spoke with Anita a few weeks ago | explained we were just getting

ready to leave for vacation out of the country. We are back and | spoke with the county office yesterday about
the appliation. They sent over conformation and receipts for the application for the lot of record research
request. | have forwarded below and attached the physical receipt as well. It can take up to 6 weeks for them
to process this application, | will keep you informed if it is processed faster, and | will be checking in with them

periodically on the status.

Best regards,
Bree Perkins
Titan Excavation & Construction

From: donotreply-clackamas@accela.com <donotreply-clackamas@accela.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 11, 2025 11:25 PM

To: TITAN.E.C.LLC@GMAIL.COM <TITAN.E.C.LLC@GMAIL.COM>

Subject: Receipt for ZINFO0082-25

CLACKAMAS RECEIPT NUMBER: 1424324
COUNTY RECEIPT DATE: 3/11/2025
PROCESSED BY: STHORNHILL
RECORD: ZINFO0082-25 STATUS:  Pending
RECORD NAME: Lot of Record Review TYPE: Planning - Information
DESCRIPTION:  LOT OF RECORD VALUATION: O
ADDRESS: 14400 SE FAIROAKS AVE MILWAUKIE OR 97267 PARCEL: 00269701 21E11AB02701
APPLICANT:  PERKINS, BREE OWNER: ENSLEY ANITA TRUSTEE
ADDRESS: 50555 SE BATY RDSANDY OR 97055 MAIL ADDR: 14400 SE FAIROAKS AVEMILWAUKIEOR 97267
PHONE: 503-515-7862
EMAIL:  TITAN.E.C.LLC@GMAIL.COM
PROFESSIONAL: TYPE:
ADDRESS: LICENSE:
PHONE: EMAIL:
FEES
Code Description Notes Quantity Amount
POS3 Research//Consultation Fee 4.00 $480.00
TOTAL $480.00
PAYMENT
Method Paid By Comments Date Amount
Credit Card BREANNA RUX PAID BY: BREANNA RUX 50555 SE BATY RD SANDY, OR 97055 3/11/2025 $480.00
Reference No: Exhibit 2 Page 20f9




DAN JOHNSON
DIRECTOR

CLACI(AMAS DEPTARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING
06/11/25 150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD | OREGON Crry, OR 97045
Anita Ensley, Trustee of the Anita Ensley Revocable Trust
14400 SE FAIROAKS AVE
MILWAUKIE, OR 97267

Subject: Notice of Monthly Administrative Compliance Fee Accrual.
This is not a bill.

Site Address: 14400 SE FAIROAKS AVE
MILWAUKIE, OR 97267

Legal Description:  21E11AB02701
Violation Number: V0008224

You are receiving this letter because there are one or more pending code
violations on the above referenced property. As you have been informed in
previous correspondence from the Clackamas County Code Enforcement
Section, a $75.00 per month administrative compliance fee may be imposed
against you by the County. Upon imposition of this fee by the County, the date
from which the fee will be imposed is 07/17/2024, because that is the date on
which County staff verified the code violation.

If imposed by the County this administrative compliance fee will continue to
accrue monthly until the code violation has been abated. If the administrative
compliance fee is imposed against you as of the date indicated above, the fee
amount currently owed to the County would be $750.00. This administrative
compliance fee is in addition to any other fines or penalties that may be
imposed through citation or Hearings Officer actions.

Please note that Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance in the
resolution of code violations. The County in its discretion may waive all or part
of the Administrative Compliance Fee and penalties that are imposed, if the
violation(s) are removed in a timely manner and the matter is fully resolved in
a cooperative fashion.

We look forward to working with you in the resolution of this matter.

Kim Benthin
503-742-4457
KimBen@clackamas.us

Clackamas County Code Enforcement

P. 503.742.4400 | F. 503.742.4741 | WWW.CLACKAMAS.US
Exhibit 2 Page 3 of 9






—N UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE,
OAK_GROVE
3560 SE NAEF RO
PORTLAND, OR 97267-5623
WaW . usps , com

CT/21/2025

:Mumavz

TRACKING NUMBERS
5589 0710 S270 2820 0750 20

THACK STATon (F LIEMS WITH THIS CODE
WP 0 TTENS)

35

TRACK STATUS BY TEX] MESSAGE
Send tracking number to 28777 (2USPS)
Standard nessage and data rates may apply

_ (TRACK STATUS OMLTNE
Visit https://www. usps . rom/tracking
Text and e-mail alerts available

PURCHASE. DETATLS

Product Gty

driit Price
Prics

$1.90

First-Ciass Mail@® 1
Large Envelope

Oregon City, OR 97045 |
Yeight: O th 2.00 oz
Estimated Delivery Date
Wed 07/23/2025 |
Certified Matl® $5.30
Tracking #:
9588 0710 5270 2820 0730 20

§7.20
$1.90

Total

First-Class Mail® i
Large Envelope
Sacramento, CA 9426%
Welght: 0 1b 1.50 oz
Estinated Delivery Date
Thu 07724872025

UNITED STATES
B FOSTAL SERVICE.

0AK GROVE
3850 SE NAEF RD
PORTLAND, OR 97267-5623
Wl LSDS . GOl
52025 03:45 P
o TRACKING NUMBERS
70223330000070328608
T TTIRACK STATUS OF TTEMS WITH THIS CODE
WOp TO 25 TTENMS)

TRACK STATUS BY TEXT MESSAGE
send tracking number to 28777 (2USPS}
Standard message and data rates may mvc_m
.......... TRACK STATUS ONLINE
Yisit Ritps:/fwwe . usps.com/ Tracking
Text and e-mail alerts available

PURCHASE DETAILS

Product Qty Unit Price
Price

Firet-Class Mail® 1 $0.73
Letter

Oregon City, OR 97045

Weight: 0 1t 0.90 sz

Estimated Delivery Date

Fri 08/27/2025 .

Certified Mail® $4.8%

Tracking #:
~~~ 70223330000570528608 N

Totat $5.58
mvmza Total :

Credit Card Remit

Exhibit 2 Page 5 of 9
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o [Anita Ensley <nitagramma@yahoo.com>]

rom Jaycob & Bree Perkins <titan.e.c.llc@gmail.com>

ate: Tue, Qct 22, 2024 at 915 PM

lello Anita,

/e wanted to update you. We are waiting on our guy to finish up the site plan that is required to
ubmit to the county and to the city. Once that is completed and submitted | will have a further
pdate on permits. We appreciate your patience during this process.

est Regards,
aycob & Bree Perkins
itan Excavation & Construction

Exhibit 2 Page 8 of 9
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0: [kimben@clackamas.us <kimben@clackamas.us>]

rom Anita Ensley <nitagramma(@yahoo.com>

ate: Mon, Aug 19, 2024 at 9:36 AM

ust letting you know | have hired a contractor to put sewer to my back yard. Also, in process of
oving RV, but still having engine problems. Should be resolved in a few days;| have a large

umpster from Waste Management to try to clear waste; broken Toyota sedan going to recycle
»day or tomorrow (finally found title). Moving things my son wants to keep to large barn on

roperty.

etting code compliant as quickly as possible. The sewer is going to take a minute, but should begi
oon. Water and electric already in place.

nita Ensley

ahjustoo Mail: Search, Organize, Conquer

Exhibit 2 Page 9 of 9
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/\ PortlandGeneral.com
PGE/ 800-542-8818 Please do not pay.
\ For your records only.
Thank you!

: WS
\)\\ & Werscaivad var Auto Pay amount due

Anita H Ensley P(Qd ?3/ payments totaling $280_92

$272.96.
Account number 4960430000 A,
Service address 14400 SE FAIROAKS AVE # A Will be deducted

MILWAUKIE, OR 97267-1009 9 I 15 l 25

Service period  7/29/25t0 8/27/25

Your monthly energy use histo
* i o Cut costs with energy-efficient

Find energy savings for your business and start reducing

g 1.250 - ! . costs today. Visit PortlandGeneral.com/Upgrade .

X

Thank you for being a PGE customer.

ASONDJFMAMUJIJIA
2024 2025

Your energy use comparison

23% 3%
from from
this month last month
last year '

Compared to this time last year, this service period was 1
day shorter and 2 degrees warmer.

T_Emperature source: Portland International Airport

P.0O. Box 4438
Portland, OR 97208-4438 . Account number 4960430000

Scan here to experience the benefits
of your online account.

013851 000006288

|u||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||l||l|||||||”| Eﬁf Please do not pay.
ANITA H ENSLEY For your records only.
14400 SE FAIROAKS AVE

MILWAUKIE OR 97267-1009 Amount due: $280.92

Due date: 9/15/25

PGE

12514960430000100000002609200000002409201
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/\ PortlandGeneral.com
{GE/ 503-228-6322

800-542-8818
)
5 AN
-
Anita H Ensley ]<\fU vk

Account number 4239480000

Service address 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave
Milwaukie, OR97267-1009

Service period 7/29/25t08/27/25

Your monthly energy use history

0 ‘ |
ASONDJFMAMUJIJIA

2024 2025

Your energy use comparison

986 f19% 6%
rom
Kh this month : from £
this month last year - last mont

Compared to this time last year, this service period was 1
day shorter and 2 degrees warmer.

Tﬁmperature source: Portland International Airport

P.0O. Box 4438
Portland, OR 97208-4438

013920 000006219
||||||a||||||“||”||l|”||||||||“|||||||||i||'|||h||"|||||”|
ANITA H ENSLEY

14400 SE FAIROAKS AVE
MILWAUKIE OR 97267-1009

Please do not pay.
For your records only.

Auto Pay amount due

$201.68

Thank you!

We received your
payments totaling
$211.73.

Will be deducted

9/15/25

Check out what's on sale now at PGE+

Marketplace

Shop trusted energy-saving tech at PGE+ Marketplace -
your go-to for smart thermostats, air conditioners, air
purifiers, lighting, and more. Visit
PortlandGeneral.com/Marketplace.

{er

Thank you for being a PGE customer.

*Your Federal Columbia Benefits are supplied by
Bonneville Power Administration (BPA).

Account number 4239480000

Scan here to experience the benefits
of your online account.

Please do not pay.
For your records only.

Amount due: $201.68
Due date: 9/15/25

PGE

1251423944000090000000201660000000201L40K
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OREGON TACKLE MARINA, LLC

Invoice Paid

$299.09

Paid with Visa 7640 on June 11, 2025 a Q\
9:25 PM

B-5 ENSLEY JUNE 2025
Invoice #AE060325
June 11, 2025

Customer
B-5 DREW ENSLEY
DREW_PDX@YAHOO.COM Exhibit 4 Page 1 of 4
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12/19/2025 4:20 PM, Jaycob & Bree Perkins wrote:

4 A a4~

3llo,
e have an update from the land use department on the permit application as of yesterday. Max Del Hierro called us and spoke with both Jaycob anc

yself about the application.

‘ter updating and submitting the site plan to them multiple times, they have come back and said that the title to the RV needs to be titled and
gistered into Anita's name before moving forward. They said that we have to do a record research request through the county to clarify if both tax lc
numbers are one or two separate parcels as they do not have a record of it. According to the development office that can take 6 weeks to get the
search request done. The RV has to be within 100ft of the primary dwelling which would be the primary house. IF they deem it two separate parcels
1 said it would be a whole different process and application to try and get the RV approved. He also informed us that they are going to require electr

be installed as well.
vill continue to do my side of things to move forward with permits and applications.
ease let me know if and when you get the RV titled in Anita's name so | can submit that to them.

1ank you,
ee Perkins ‘
tan Excavation & Construction
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12/19/2025 4:20 PM, Jaycob & Bree Perkins wrote:

2llo, '

e have an update from the land use department on the permit application as of yesterday. Max Del Hierro called us and spoke with both Jaycob ar

yself about the application.

ter updating and submitting the site plan to them multiple times, they have come back and said that the title to the RV needs to be titled and

gistered into Anita's name before moving forward. They said that we have to do a record research request through the county to clarify if both tax
numbers are one or two separate parcels as they do not have a record of it. According to the development office that can take 6 weeks to get the
search request done. The RV has to be within 100ft of the primary dwelling which would be the primary house. IF they deem it two separate parcel

» said it would be a whole different process and application to try and get the RV approved. He also informed us that they are going to require elect
be installed as well.

vill continue to do my side of things to move forward with permits and applications.

ease let me know if and when you get the RV titled in Anita's name so | can submit that to them.

1ank you,
ee Perkins \
tan Excavation & Construction
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==y UNITED STATES
§ POSTAL SERVICE.

OAK GROVE
3860 SE NAEF RD
PORTLAND, (R §7267-5623
Wi L LISDS . O

(3:50 PH

(B/20/2025
TRACKING NUMBERS
ER191002559U5
TRACK STATUS OF ITEMS WIIH fHIS GOtk
(UP T0 25 TTEMS)

TRACK STATUS BY TEWT MESSAGE
send tracking number to 98771 (20589)
Srandard message and data rates may apply
TRACK STATUS OMLINE
Visit https:f/www.usps.com/tracking
Text and e-mail alerts available

PURCHASE DETAILS

Product Oty Unit frice

PH Express i $31.40
Flat Rate Env

Lotus, CA 99651

Flat Rate

Signature Reouested

scheduled Delivery Date

Mon 06/23/2025 06:00 PH
~Money Back Guarantee

Tracking #:
ER19100255%US
Insurance $0.00
Up to $100.00 included
fotal $31.40
grand Total: $31.40
Credit Card Remit $31.40

Care Name: VISA

Account H: WO RRO0T3
Approval #: 01136D
Transaction #: 313,
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| am a 79 year old widow and have lived on my property for 50 years. Four years ago or so,

my son, Andrew, brought his motorhome to my house to park it as it was having engine
problems and he needed a place to work on it. A year or so later, | was having a time trying to
take care of my property and also because he was having medical and financial problems of his
own, | suggested that he come here more often to help me. He was living on his 40 ft sailboat
moored on the Columbia and the trip here was long and expensive for gas. Moorage and slip
number are exhibit 4. At that time | was unaware that it was against Clackamas County code to
stay in a motorhome on my property. [ have been navigating this process basically on my own.
This process is causing me extreme anxiety and affecting my health adversely. During the time
between the end of October 2024 and mid February 2025 | had been in and out of the hospital
for recurring bacterial pneumonia and under a doctor's care. | advised Kim Benthin of my
condition sometime in November. This is not an excuse, but an explanation. | have been trying
to get this done for a long time, but every time | almost get it done and get a permit issued for
the sewer, something else needs to be done. Motorhome title in my name, property search, etc.

This is what | have done and am doing to resolve this violafion:

Moved motorhome to residence property from my second propertyﬂwhich is connected to
residence property. They are two separate tax lots.

Put an 8 foot fence around the motorhome.

As soon as | received a letter from the county telling me | had an illegal motorhome (ADU} on
my property and needed to move it, have sewer connection, water connection and electrical
connection to make it legal as an ADU, | contacted a contractor. Titan Excavation and
Construction came out and gave me an estimate for work on 8/16/24 of $30,800.00 (exhibit 1).
On 8/28/24 | paid a deposit of half the estimate of $15,400.00 (exhibit 2).

PGE (they said if you had any questions that you could call them) said power was aiready on
property to motorhome (bill is exhibit 3). There are two separate bills. 14400 A is for
motorhome. Water has been here all along.

Cleaned up stuff that was offensive to people concerned about what was on my property. As a
side note, nothing could be seen from the road except the motorhome which was at the end of a
200 ft driveway, or from someone looking over a 6 ft fence. A neighbor placed a camera on his
roof looking directly onto my property.

Was told in Feb. 2025, that a property search needed to be done to determine whether
properties were one with two tax lots or two separated lots. Determination was two separate
lots (exhibit 5). it was supposed to take at least 6 weeks. | was not told when it had been
finished.

Exhibit 8 Page 2 of 4
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As for the motorhome title in my name, the title was not transferred properiy to Andrew Ensley
by Mr Steve Valenzuela in California. | have been working with the California DMV to get this
resolved. | sent a registered letter to Mr Valenzuela which he signed for. He did not send the
paperwork | asked him to send to the California DMV (exhibit 6). | talked to the California DMV
and they said since it had been 30 days since | sent the letter, they could possibly issue a new
title to Andrew Ensley which could then be transferred to me. The copy of the titie shows that
Steve Valenzuela released interest of the motorhome to Andrew Ensley (exhibit 7).

So far, everything except the title being in my name, has been done. | really felt that when [ first
received a county letter and hired a contractor, moved the motorhome and cleaned debris, that
it would take a while, but not this long. | was told by Ms. Benthin that a letter that comes every
month from the county is computer generated for my information and as long as | am actively
working on the matter, fees will not be incurred. Please believe me, | have actively been trying
to get this matter resolved as has my contractor. She has sent many requests and made many
phone calls to the county.

If we could get a permit for the work to be done with the condition that as soon as | get the title
to the motorhome in my name, | will forward it to you. | may have to fly to Sacramento with
Andrew to get it done. | will do that if necessary.

| am on a very limited income (SS and a military retirement pay), but | feel like | need to help my
son also. if he was not here to help me, | would have to hire someone to do what he does for
free.

Not sure if | have covered everything here that | need to, but at hearing time, you can ask me
questions and 1 will try my best to answer them.

Thank you,

Anita Ensley
Violation Number V(3008224
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§ UNITEDSTATES
POSTAL SERVICE.
OAK_GROVE
3660 SE NAEF RD
PORTLAND, OR 97267-5623
W LSS L com

09/13/2023

10:49 AM
TRAGKING NUMBERS
9589 (710 B270 2820 0750 67
TRACK STATUS OF ITEMS WITH THIS CODE
b 10 25 TTEMS)

”
]

TRACK STATUS BY TEXT MESSAGE
Send tracking number to 28777 (2USPS)
Standerd message and data rates may apnty

TRACK STATUS ONLINE

Visit https:ffwwwAusps.cmmftracking
Tewt and e-mail alerts avaiiable

PURCHASE DETATLS

Product Gty Unit Price
Price

Firgt-Class Maild 1
Large Fovelope _
Cacranento, Ch ﬁigéﬁ?
Weight. U 1o 110702
Estimated Delivery Date
Wed 09/17/2025
Cortified Maild $5.30
Tracking #:
9REa 0710 5270 2820 0780 67
feturn Receipt $4,40
Tracking §:
gRa(l G402 6841 1074 7069 38
$11.60

$1.90

Total

Grand Total: $11.60
Credit Card Remit $11.80
Card Name: VISA
Aecount & XO00000KKKE4E
Aoprovat §: 024700
Transaction i#: 982
AT ADOOOOOO03A0M0  Contactless
Al VISA CREDIT
CHASE VISA

TO REPORT AN ISHUE
Yistt https ./ /enal Tus, Lsps. con

I & hurry? Salf-servics Kiosks offer
quick and easy check-out. Ay Retail
Associate can show you how.

PREVIEW YOUR MALL AND PACKAGES
Sign up for FREE at
Witps: //inTormeddel i very  usps. con

A1 sates Tinal on stamps and postags.
Reﬁwﬂsfm“@mrmﬁewﬁsmwMMS'xlx

Thank you for your businesdzX ibit 8 Page 4 Of 4
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This letter is to bring new information which was just brought to my attention. | feel it might
change the course of this violation.

When | first received a letter from you concerning a code violation, the letter indicated it was for
lot 21E11ABO2701. In April, 2025 it was determined by Clackamas County that there are two
totally independent tax lots with the address of 14400 SE Fairoaks Ave Milwaukie, 97267. The
second tax lot is 21E11ABO2703. | receive two tax bills every year for each of those properties
(Exhibit A). Plot map (Exhibit B) shows the property lines of those two properties. As soon as |
got the letter, | moved the motorhome from 2703 to 2701, which is the lot with my residence on
it, therefore abating the original violation for lot 2703 as of Aug. 2024.

The motorhome is now on lot 2701 and | am in the process of trying to become code compliant
for that lot. | have been advised that what is holding up the permits for the sewer is the title to
the motorhome. | previously sent you what | have done to fix this. Since the original violation
was not on my residence property, and | am working to fix the title, | am asking for more time to
get the title from the California DMV so | can transfer it into my name. Today, | talked to my
contractor, Titan Excavating, and we are anxious to get this started.

| am also requesting that since the motorhome was maoved from lot 2703 in Aug., 2024, and
that at that time | was compliant with the violation on lot 2703, which was erroneously stated as
lot 2701 in the original complaint letter, that you will consider removing the fines that are
associated with case #V000824.

Thank you, .
Anita Ensley
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Anita Ensley
14400 SE Fairoaks Avenue, Milwaukie, OR 97267
Existing Structures in Brown, RV in RED
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